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Executive Summary

The Adaptive Beuse of Histaric Farmhouse project involves the conversion of a historic farmhbouse inta a museum. The
building is 3 stories above grade with a basement and an attic (over the 2 story elements). The project will involve two
phaszes. Phase 1 s "Core & Shell” Infrastructure improvements; Civil, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, and Fire
Protection (MEP-FP] design. The rehabilitation of the building to its original historic appearance on the includes energy
conservation measures. Phase 2 will include the fit out of materials and finishes and extension of MEP-FP Into the
interior spaces when converted to a museurn space. This type of reuse is consistent with a "House Museum”™ as
sometimes referred ta in applicable codes and standards.

Assumption #1 - Sprinkler The entire buillding will be protected with sprinklers throughout in
accordance with NFPA 13 per IEBC 1203.12.
Assumption #2 - Histaric The building meets the definition of a Historic Building in the IEBC {See

Assumptions section of this report).

Assumption #3 — Hazardous Materials If amy hazardous materials are to be located within the building now or in the
future, the amount of such materials will be limited to the exemnpt amounts
permitted by IBC 307.1.

Pennsylvania Untorm Construction The Pennsylvania Unform Construction Code (PUCC] is the primary

Code & International Existing Building | applicable code, PUCC allows the use of the 2015 International Existing

Code Building Code (IEBC] for existing building projects. The IEBC will be Usad for
the project

The “Wark Area” Method The "Wark Area” Method will be used for the project. More specifically,

IEBC Chapters 3, 5 & 12 are applicable. Chapter 12 references back to
Chapters 10,9, 8 & 7.

In general, all the new wark must comply with new construction criteria of
the bullding code except as modified In the IEBC

Uses IEBC 1201.3 aliows a special occupancy classification of Group B for house
museurmns of less than 3,000 sf with the building official approval. Otherwise
the building is a mixed-use of Groups A-3 and B.

Mized Use Approach Nom-separated Mixed-Usa Approach.

Construction Classification IEBLC Sections 1203.2 and 1203.12 allows the existing construction
classification to be deemed compliant.

The existing building most closely resembles Type VB Construction. Type VB
allows any materials of construction permitted by the International Building
Code,

Exterior Walls Exterior walls may be non-rated because the fire separation distance allows
unlimited unprotected cpenings (IEBC 10126, IBC Table 602 ).

Exterior Openings Unlimited unprotected openings are permitted because the fire separation
distance is greater than 20 feet (IEBC 1012.6.2, IBC Table ¥05.2].

sprinklers Sprinklers are required throughout [IEBC 1203,2 & 1203,12)

ES-1 Building, Fire & Access, Inc.

Executive Summary (Continued)

Standpipes Standpipes are not required (IEBC 804.3).
Fire Alarm A manual fire alarm system is required (IEBC 1012.2.2, IBC 907.2.1).
Two Way Communication Systems Two-way communication systems are required between each LULA landing

and an approved location (typically the fire alarm panel which is located
adjacent to the fire department entry point).

Fire Extinguishers Fire extimguishers are reguired at a maximum travel distance of 75",
Risk Category The building is a Risk Category || per Table 16045,
Accessibility The First and Second Floors of the building must be fully accessible, While

there is an exception that allows the omission of an elevator, a LULA may be
provided voluntarily,

Energy Conservation A5 a museum, the commercial energy code is applicable, The following are
excerpts from the energy code Chapter for existing buildings.

Spoces undergoing o change in occupancy that would resull in an increase in
demand for either fossil fuel ar electrical energy shall comply with this cade,
Where the use In o space changes from one use in Table C405.4.2(1) or
C405.4.2(2) to anather wse in Table C405.4.2(1) or CA05.4.2(2), the installed
lighting wottoge sholl comply with Section C405.4,

The intent of this provision is that the fossil fuel burning systems and
electrical systems be made compliant. This section is not requiring the
building envelope to be made compliant.

However, Section 908 of IEBC [which is applicable through Section 1012.1.1)
requires any work completed to the envelope to be made compliant, In
ather words, if new windows are installed, the windows must be made
compliant. Likewise, new insulation should be made compliant to the extent
feasible.

Plumbing Fixtures 2 singhe user restrooms with 1 accessible Familyfassisted use bathroom is
required {IEBC 1204.1.4).
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INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Kelly

Maiello Architects has retained Bullding, Fire & Access, Inc, to provide fire protection, life safety, and accessibility

consulting services for the proposed Adaptive Reuse of Historic Farmhouse Praject. The building is located at 687
Newtown-Langhome Road, Middletown Township, PA 19047, This report serves as the Code Compliance Report for the

praje

PRO

ct and describes the code compliance considerations based on the unigue aspects of the design.

IECT DESCRIPTION

The Adaptive Reuse of Histaric Farmhouse project involves the conversion of a historic farmhouse into a museum. The
building is 3 stories above grade with a basement and an attic (over the 2 story elements). The project will invalve two
phaszes. Phase 1 is “Core & Shell” infrastructure improvements; Civil, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, and Fire
Protection (MEP-FP) design, The rehabilitation of the building to its original historic appearance on the includes energy
conservation measures. Phase 2 will include the fit out of materials and finishes and extension of MEP-FP into the

interi

or spaces when converted to a museum space, This type of reuse is consistent with a "House Museum”™ as

sometimes referred to in applicable codes and standards,

APPLICABLE CODES

The following codes are applicable to this praject (this repart focuwses on 780 and 521 CMR):

-

Build

L]

& & & B & @

Accessibility
o 2018 International Building Code, Chapter 11 and f&ppendix E [IBC),
o The Americans with Disabilities Act, 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design [ADASAD).

ing Code - Pennsylvania Unform Construction Code which includes:

2015 International Building Code {IBC), except for Chapters 1, 11, 27 & 30 and Appendices E & H. These are
respectively replaced with:
o Chapter 403 of the UCC Regulation,
o 2018 International Building Code Chapter 11,
o 2014 NFPA 70, Mational Electric Code,
o Title 34, Chapter 405 of the UCC Regulation (ASME AL17.1 2000 with 2002 addenda amended, ASME
Al18.1 1999)
o 2018 International Building Code Appendix E,
oo 2009 International Building Code Appendix H,
2015 International Existing Building Code [IEBC)
2015 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
2015 International Mechanical Code {IMC)
2015 International Plumbing [IPC)
2015 International Fire Code [IFC)
2015 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.
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ASSUMPTIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS

The code approaches in this report have been developed under the following assumptions and considerations.

# The building will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system compliant with NFPA 13, Sprinklers are
required as part of the overall compliance approach per 1203.12,

= The building is a Historic Building based on one or more of the following:

1. Listed, or certified as eligible for listing, by the State Historic Preservation Officer or the Keeper of the
Mational Register of Historic Places, In the Mational Register of Historic Places.

Z. Designated as historic under an applicable state or local law.

3. Certified as a contributing resource within a Mational Register, state designated or locally designated
historic district.

= |fany hazardous materials are to be located within the bullding now ar in the future, the amaount of such
materials will be limited to the exempt amounts permitted by 1BC 307.1.

BUILDING CODE REVIEW

The Pennsylvania Unform Construction Code (PUCC) is the primary applicable cade, PUCC allows the use of the 2015
International Existing Building Code [IEBC) for existing building projects, The IEBC will be used for the project. In general,
all the new work must comply with new construction criteria of the building code except as modified in the IEBC.

IEBC APPLICATION

The IEBC “Waork Area” Method will be used for the project. More specifically, IEBC Chapters 3, 5 & 12 are applicable,
I[EBC Chapter 12 references back to 1IEBC Chapters 10,9, B & 7.

IEBC Chapter 3

IEEC Chapter 3 contains provisions that address application of seismic provisions, existing materials, new & replacement
materials, and occupancy. Except for the seismic provisions, the other provisions are superseded by IEBC Chapter 12,
Because the project is a historic building undergoing change in use, IEBC 1205.1 requires comipliance with IEBC Chapter
10 except as maodified by IEBC Chapter 12.

IEBC Chapter 5

Chapter 5 is solely used for identification of appropriate classification for the work, Based on the Historic Bullding
definition and assumption, the work is classified as Historic Building per Section 508,

IEBC Chapter 12
This is the primary applicable IEBL Chapter for the praject, Maore specifically, because of the change in use, Section

1205.1 reguires the application of Chapter 10 {and Chapters 2, 8, & 7 as referenced by Chapter 10), However, all those
provisions may be superseded by provisions of Chapter 12.

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.
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I o - o
Concluskon

Given the above, the review procedure is to follow Chapter 10 and then maodify as permitted by Chapter 12,

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
IBC Chapter 3 is used for use and cccupancy classification purposes. |1BC 303.4 identifies museums as Group A-3.

Haowewer, IEBC 1201.3 allows museums with less than 3,000 sf in area to be classified as Group B when approved by the
building official. This classification has implications when applying the provisions of |[EBC Chapter 10 including allowahble
canstruction, egress compliance, exposure protection, and vertical opening protection (shafts).

The existing building is 3 stories and 24 feet in height. The tatal area of the building (ot including Basement or Attic] is
less than 2,700 gsf in area. Even with the proposed LULA addition, the total area is less than 3,000 sf.

The Group B clazsification is walid and provides for simpler code application. It is recommended that building official
approval be obtained to use the Group B classification.

HEIGHT, AREA AND CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

The materials of construction for the existing materials of construction are mast consistent with Type VB constructicn,
Type VB construction is not rated and allows any permitted materials identified in the building code including untreated
winod,

[EBC 1012.5 requires the original use (R-3) and proposed use (B or A-3) to be assigned numerical hazard indexes.

In this case, -3 and B are assigned a relative hazard of 4 where A-3 is assigned an index of 2.

& |f the Group B 15 used, there is no change in hazard index and the existing building construction classification is
deemed compliant.

& |f the Group A-3 is used, the hazard index is changing, and the construction classification is required to be
evaluated against Chapter 5 of the 1BC for new construction, The existing VB construction is compliant for area
limitations (18,000 gsfifloor & 36,000 gsf in aggregate) and limitation in height of feet (60 feet), However, the
building is limited to 2 stories in height under A-3 which means the 3 stories is technically nencempliant. Section
1203.12 can be applied to allow the construction to remain existing nonconforming if approved by the building
official,

Im conclusion, the Group B classification results in the existing VB Construection being deemed compliant. If the Group A-
3 iz assigned the construction classification is deemed existing nonconforming and requires the Building official to
approve the existing nonconforming height in stories (the only deficient issue)] under IEBC 1203,12,

EXPOSURE PROTECTION

Like the construction classification, hazard indexes are assigned to each use per IEEC 1012.6. For the purposas of
exposure protection, Group B-3, A-3, and B are all the same hazard index (3). Since there is no change in hazard, the
existing exterior walls and openings are deemed compliant,

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
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THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.
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It is worth noting that the fire separation distances are greater than 20 feet, so unlimited unprotected openings and
nonrated exterior walls would be permitted under new construction criteria. This is important because, if there iz a
desire to restore a former historic window that has been closed at some point, it s permitted by code,

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL SHAFTS

Again, the uses are assigned a hazard index for the purpose of vertical shaft protection per IEBC 1012.4, Like the
construction classification, R-3 and B are assigned the same hazard while A-3 is assigned a higher hazard.

Stairways
Ltairway enclosure criteria varies depending on whether there is Group B classification or a Group A-3 classification,

® |f Group B is used, there is no change in hazard and stairway protection defaults to 1IEBC BO3. IEBC 303.2.1, Item
5 allowes the stairways to remain open for all levels.

& |f Group A-3 is used, there is a change in hazard index and the base requirement is that enclosures are required
per the |BC for new construction. Howewer, IEBC 1205.11 allows existing stairway conditions to remain when the
building is less tham 3,000 sf in area,

Again, the Group B classification provides the simpler path to allowing stairs to remain open. But there is a valid path if
the Group A-3 is assigned.

Cther Vertical Shafts

Like stairways, enclosure criteria vary depending on whether there is Group B classification or a Group A-3 classification.

& |f Group B is used, there is no change in hazard and stairway protection defaults to IEBC 803, IEBC 803,21, Item
5 allows the vertical openings to remain unenclosed,

# |f Group A-3 is used, there is a change in hazard index and the base requirement is that enclosures are required
per the |BC for new construction. However, IEBC 1012.7.3 Exception 2 allows existing unenclosed vertical
apenings when the building is protected with sprinklers throughout.

%o regardless of the Group classification, vertical openings other than stairways are not required to be enclosed.
INTERIOR FINIZH

[EBC 1203.5 allows existing interior finishes to remain. IEBC 1205.9 allows new finishes to be Class C materials.

Interior finish materials that have a flame-spread rating more than 200 or a smoke-developed rating in excess of 450 are
not permitted,

Allinterior finish materials and trim must be classitied in accordance with ASTM ES4, by their flame-spread rating as
fislleaars:

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.
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Interior Finish Classifications

Classification Flame Spread Smoke Development

Class A 0=25% 0 =450

Class B 26 =75 0 =450

Clazs C Jo— 200 0—450
Tatde 1 - Inberior Findsh Classificalions

FIRE PROTECTION 5Y5TEMS

FIre Suporession systems

Sprinkler Systems
The building is required to be equipped throughout with automatic sprinkler protection in accordance with [ERC
1203.12. The sprinkler system must be designed in accordance with NFPA 13,

Standpipe Systems
Standpipes are not required because the highest occupied floor is less than 50 feet above the level of fire department
access. throughout if the 2™ floor level is less than 30 feet above the lowest level of fire department access (IEBC 204.3),

Water Supply

The sprinkler system must be provided with an automatic water supply of adequate pressure, capacity, and reliability.

Hre Department Connections
Automatic sprinkler fire department connections must be provided in accordance with 1BC 912.0 and approved by the
Fire Department.

Fire Extimguishers
Portable fire extinguishers are required per IBC 906 requires extinguishers to be provided at the discretion of the head
of the fire department. All fire extinguishers to be provided are to be in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for the
instailation of Portable Fire Extinguishers (206.0]. The primary criteria affecting the number of extinguishers to be
necessary is the 75 foot travel distance limitation from the most remote point to an extinguisher. It is recommended
that minimum of 108 combination ABC fire extinguishers be provided so that travel distance is not greater than 75 feet
from amy point.

Fire Detection and Alarm Systerms

A fire alarm system is required per IEBC 1012.2.2. Manual pull stations are not required because the building will be
sprinkler pretected throughout, The fire alarm s required to activate on water flow in sprinkler systems and far LULA
elevator recall.

Emergency Besponder Radio Coveérage

An emergency responder radio coverage system is required (IFC 510.2 and IFC 1103.2) unless testing is performed which
demaonstrates communication features which to the satisfaction of the Fire Official.
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LULA

An elevator is not required but a LULA [Limited Use Limited Access) elevator is being provided voluntarily. The LULA
must be equipped with Phase | and Il automatic recall and Fire Department control features.,

Two Way Communication System

A two-way communication systern is required at each LULA landing on each accessible floor that is one or more staries
abowve the story of exit discharge complying with |IBC 1007_8.1 and 1007 8.2,

MEANS OF EGRESS

Again, the uses are assigned a hazard index for the purpose of means of egress criteria IEBC 10124, Like the
construction classification and vertical opening protection, B-3 and B are assigned the same hazard while A-3 is assigned
a higher hazard.

& |fGroup B is used, there is no change in hazard and means of egress can comply with IEBC 905,
»  |f Group A-3 is used, there is a change in hazard index and the base requirement is that enclosures are required

per the |BC for mew construction. Howewer, IEBC 1012,7.3 Exception 2 allows existing unenclosed vertical
openings when the building is protected with sprinklers throughout.

In either case, the following are permitted.

IERC 1205.6 allows existing doar and stairway widths to remain where approved by the Building Official.
& |EBC 1205.11 allows existing stairway guards and handrails to remain when approved by the Building official.

# [EBC 1012.4. 1Exception 3 and 1012.4.2 Exception allow for a new stair to be constructed in place of an existing
stairway without requiring compliance with new cosntruction rise and run criteria,

= |BC 1011.2 Exception 1 allows the use of a 36" wide stair.

Oeocupant Load

The cccupant loads for the project were determined using IBC 1004.1. For the museumn areas, 1/30 nsf is used, and for
the office areas 1,100 gsf is used and for the MEP/Starage areas 1,300 gsf is used. The accupant loads are:

3 Floor 4
2™ Flaor £
1% Floor 30
Basement g

Mumber of Exits

The 3™ Floor is permitted to have a single exit per 1B 1006.3.2 Item 2 and Table 1006.2.1 because the cccupant load s
less than 49 and the travel distance to the exterior [including down the open exit access stairway) is less than 75 feet.

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.
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The 2™ Floor |s permitted to have a single exit per IBC 1006.3.2 Item 2 and Table 1006.2.1 because the occupant load is
less than 49 and the travel distance to the exterior (including down the open exit access stairway] is less than 75 feet.

IBC 1006.3.3.2 Item 1 allows single exits from the 1* Floor and Basement.

Exit Width (Capacity)

The single 367 clear stairway provides capacity for 50 persons/floor (IBC 1011.2 Exception 1). As previously noted, the
exlsting doorway widths are acceptable based on the limited occupant load (IEBC 1205.6),

Accessible Means of Egress

At least one (1) accessible means of egress is provided from each accessible room or space.

Trawvel Distance
Exits are located such that the maximum length of exit access travel, measured from the most remote point to an

approved exit along the natural and unobstructed line of travel does not exceed F5 feet which is well within the 250 foot
limit {IBC 1017.2).

Emergency Lighting

The means of egress must be equipped with artificial lighting facilities to provide the required intensity of illumination
continuously during the time that condition of occupancy of the building reguires that the exits be available. Lighting is
alzo required to illuminate the exit discharge, Backup power is required to assure continued illumination for a duration
of not less than S0 minutes in case of emergency or primary power loss [IBC 1008).

ACCESSIBILITY REVIEW (IBC & ADASAD)

Vertical access is not required because the aggregate area of the floors is less than 3,000 sf (IBC 1104.4). Howewer, all
public areas should be made accessible (17 and 2™ Floors) and a LULA can be used to provide access to these floors.

An accessible route is required between site arrival points and the building emtrance. &n accessible route will be
provided throughout the 1* and 2™ Floors.

The employee anly 3™ Floor will not be made accessible, However, in the future, should an employee require an
accommaodation, Title | may be applicable.

Parking and passenger loading zones will be required to comply with 1IBC 1106,

A Tamily or assisted-use tailet room complying with IBC 1109.2.1 is required. The other toilet room is not requined to be
accessible (1109.2 Exception 3).

If audio applications are part of the exhibits, assisted listening devices may need to be provided,

If there are sales and/or ATM machines provided, the machines need to be accessible and sales counter needs to be
accessible,

Adaptive Reusa of Histaric Farmhbouse Movermber 10, 2020
Construction Docurments BFA # KMA 20-001
Code Compliance Report Page 8

ENERGY COMNSERVATION

As & museum, the commercial energy code is applicable. The fellowing are excerpts from the energy code Chapter far
existing buildings.

Spaces undergoing o change in occupancy that would result in an increase in demand for either fossil fuel or electrical
energy stall comply with this code, Where the use in @ spoce chamges from ome wse in Table C405.4.2(1) or C405,4.2(2) to
another use in Table C405.4.2(1) or C405.4.2(2), the Imstalied lghting wottoge shall comply with Section C405.4.

The intent of this provision is that the fossil fuel burming systems and electrical systems be made compliant, This section
is not reguiring the building envelope to be made compliant.

Howewver, IEBC Section 308 (which is applicable through Section 1012.1.1) requires any work completed to the emvelope
to be made compliant. In other words, it new windows are installed, the windows must be made compliant. Likewise,
new insulation shiould be made compliant to the extent feasible,

PLUMBING FIXTURES

Z single wser restrooms with 1 accessible family/assisted use bathroom is required {IEBC 1204.1.4).

**End of Report*™

Building, Fire & Access, Inc.

nnoni

Philadelphia, PA 19103
T 215.222.3000 F 215.222.3588

Pe

1900 Market Street, Suite 300

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

KELLY MAIELLO ARCHITECTS
1420 Walnut Street. 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

www. kmarchitects.com

Ph. 215-546-0800

Bucks County

>_
—
Z
2
@)
O

Code Compliance Report

OZw
= <C
X O S
Or >
L m
N,
Tuo
LL:I:E
OI_:)
W X
DOy,
DLL:)
DS
D>
w>oZ
=03
I_IE
=0
QQEE
<I<

REVISIONS

<
(@)

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT 20250

DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020

DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED

DRAWN BY Author

APPROVED BY Approver

12/1/2020 10:55:42 AM  C:\Users\jthomas.KMALOCAL\Documents\20250-AAMBC At Core Creek Park_R20_jthomas@kmarchitects.com.rvt

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT: A'OOZ
pAaTE: 12/01/2020 SHEET 13  OF 102

Building, Fire & Access, Inc. Building, Fire & Access, Inc,




A-003 (Sheet 14), A-004 (Sheet 15), and A-005 (Sheet 16),
have been removed from the set. Please refer to to the
specifications in the bid set.

ISSUED FOR BID/ PERMIT
DATE: 12/01/2020

Pennoni
1900 Market Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T 215.222.3000 F 215.222.3588

O
Z
2]
L
[
<
O
O
2]
n
<
Z
o
Z
Z
L
o

GINE
4 No. PEO77828 [ 4

AAMBC AT CORE CREEK PARK
867 NEWTON-LANGHORNE ROAD
LANGHORNE, 19047
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL NOTES
BUCK'S COUNTY,
PA

BY

REVISIONS

NO.

DATE

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT BUCPD20007

DATE 12/1/2020
DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
APPROVED BY SRT

A-003

SHEET 14 02




@) o

N0 2

' ' i i Bathroom Accessories : Weod

m H H l (o) 232w

Ll Ll Key Value Keynote Text Ol N

N "o : O do LL
S~ q:_ ' " %;5 m g ﬂ;

1-6 BA-1 B-254, BOBRICK SURFACE-MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT. = N E’j _g_ S

o (1P f ] BA-3 B-2888, BOBRICK SURFACE-MOUNTED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER. Q =

PAINTED BA-8 BA-4 B-290, BOBRICK GLASS MIRROR WITH STAINLESS STEEL ANGLE FRAME. % C§U % §

BAY BAG BA-5 B-232, BOBRICK STAINLESS STEEL HOOK STRIP. m zZ § o ﬁ

B-4262, BOBRICK CONTURASERIES SURFACE-MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL 5 - o

DISPENSER. o =

BA-6

: _ BA-7

° e BA-8
~ 7 o~
| To  BAS

C S
BA-1
[ N e
.

Ill . N
N N N N N N

B-2012, BOBRICK AUTOMATIC WALL-MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER.

KB200, KOALA KARE PRODUCTS HORIZONTAL WALL-MOUNTED BABY CHANGING
STATION.

7

Key Notes

3'-8" MAX

3'-4" MAX.

40" MAX.
34" MAX.

Key Value \ Keynote Text

OPERABLE PORTION
34" MAX
WORK SURFACE

17" _ 19"

‘ INSTALL NEW VCT FLOORING IN BATHROOMS OVER EXISTING SUBFLOOR. ‘

KELLY MAIELLO ARCHITECTS
1420 Walnut Street. 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

www. kmarchitects.com

Ph. 215-546-0800

@ FAMILY RESTROOM SOUTH

0 FAMILY RESTROOM WEST 7 FAMILY RESTROOM NORTH
1/2" = 1'-0"

0 FAMILY RESTROOM EAST
1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0"

1/2" = 1'-0"

0 B
1 " % _ _ _ _
1'-6
/ 0l
Aﬁ
H VRN VRN
AN BA-6 BA-7
GWB (TYP) BA-5
PAINTED o 36"
N 1 | 2'-0 FRT I'L - |
~
| z )
\ 5 s ; Iiil
[ Ui S N
e) N
2 a <
. . 2 L [ - =
2 0% ola 2| °oof T :
= = YIS =\ o i ) K ™ -
? % n S g 2 s ° > =
- gl c §
I ~ \ 1 O
D) 0
X
@) S
>
@) o

Bathroom Detail Sheet

@ ADA BATHROOM SOUTH

2 ADA BATHROOM WEST
1/2" = 1'-0"

3 ADA BATHROOM NORTH
1/2" = 1'-0"

n ADA BATHROOM EAST
1/2" = 1'-0"

1/2" = 1'-0"

OZ W
= <
X O S
Or >
b L @
D,
Tuo
LL:I:E
OI—D
W X
DOy
:)LL:)
Fw=
D=
w>Z
=0 35
I_IE
Z =0
DEEE
<I<

REVISIONS

_jthomas@kmarchitects.com.rvt

rk_R20

12/1/2020 10:56:01 AM  C:\Users\jthomas.KMALOCAL\Documents\20250-AAMBC At Core Creek Pa

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT:
pAaTE: 12/01/2020

<
(@)

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT 20250

DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020

DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED

DRAWN BY Author

APPROVED BY Approver

A-00

SHEET iy OF 102




12/1/2020 10:56:16 AM  C:\Users\jthomas.KMALOCAL\Documents\20250-AAMBC At Core Creek Park_R20_jthomas@kmarchitects.com.rvt

T.0. CHIMNEY

39'-51/2"

20"-81/2" M B 35'- 2"

13'-01/2"

2]

T.0. UPPER
| JOISTS

_ _ _ _ n o 728' _jlll

~ THIRD FLR

24'-21/2"

SECOND FLR.

= 19'-3 1/2"

_FIRST FLR.

15' - 7"

— GROUND FLR.

10" - 3 3/4"

L
— “ T TOWERFLR.
Hﬁj 7-10 34 W
. BASEMENT

@ North Elevation DEMO
1/8" = 1'-0"

0 0 08D m 0 1

O
—
~

=
A A
1 o oo o e e e e e e 3 i

3' - Oll

—_—

N

TN
~—D18

AN

8=
b IHE)QTENT b

[ I I [ I
TN

D15——=~
N

B

®
|

=
€Y
@

=
N

11— I /A

®
|

|
. ;
(3)

|
[
I

*‘D

A

i %1 01/2"

NN
<—-1D23iD24
NN

) (L

Q

YP.

® R
(
u

)

Q

=2

-

@ Thrid Floor Demo Plan

@ Ground Floor Demo Plan

N

1/8" — 1!_0" 1/8" — 1'_0"
s | [ ]
L T o I — [T I I} T I \D @ C :
- g A —
i o i ° E E
A< | <I§1\5%> (@ o
SO | B n |
/E'” : - - T —] :
I T e i ®
| oios 7 5 '
(U P Y & ©) il DL o L
612 < LLLL @wp.
7 ors b = HZ; )
1 [ ] . [ ]

@ Second Floor Demo Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

@ Basement Demo Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

Demolition Key Notes

nnoni

Philadelphia, PA 19103
T 215.222.3000 F 215.222.3588

Pe

1900 Market Street, Suite 300

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

KELLY MAIELLO ARCHITECTS
1420 Walnut Street. 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

www. kmarchitects.com

Ph. 215-546-0800

Key
Value Keynote Text

D1 REMOVE DEBRIS AND ABANDONED BUILDING MATERIALS IN ALL ROOMS
AND ON ALL FLOORS.

D2 SEE R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR FULL SCOPE OF EXTERIOR DOOR AND
WINDOW REPLACEMENT.

D3 REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL OF EXISTING BASEMENT
COLUMNS AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW FOOTINGS AND COLUMNS,
SECTIONS B & C.

D4 REMOVE SUBFLOORING AND FLOOR FRAMING OF GROUND FLOOR SECTION
'A'IN PREPARATION FOR NEW FILL AND SLAB ON GRADE.

D5 REMOVE EXISTING BROKEN-UP CONCRETE SLAB IN SECTIONS 'B' & 'C'
BASEMENT.

D6 EXCAVATE BASEMENT FLOOR IN SECTIONS B & C. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF NEW SLAB INSTALLATION AND DETAILS ON
A-501.

D7 SAW-CUT NEW OPENINGS IN EXISTING STONE WALL FOR DOORWAYS INTO
NEW ELEVATOR VESTIBULES. CUT FROM 2" BELOW GROUND FLOOR TO 7'-2"
ABOVE SECOND FLOOR. SALVAGE STONE FOR REUSE ELSEWHERE ON
PROJECT.

D8 REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR FRENCH DOORS.

D9 REMOVE PLASTER AND WOOD TRIM ON EXISTING SOUTH AND WEST
EXTERIOR WALLS OF SECTION 'B', GROUND AND SECOND FLOORS.
SALVAGE AND STORE DOOR & DOOR TRIMS FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE REUSE
IN PROJECT.

D10  |REMOVE EXISTING CLOSET DOOR, TRIM AND SHELVES ON NORTH WALL,
GROUND FLOOR, SECTION 'B'. SALAVAGE AND STORE DOOR & DOOR TRIMS
FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE REUSE IN PROJECT.

D11  |REMOVE PLASTER ON EAST, NORTH, AND SOUTH EXTERIOR WALLS IN
SECTION ‘A",

D12  |REMOVE EXISTING WOOD STAIRS AT SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS
BETWEEN SECTIONS 'A' & 'B', INCLUDING STRINGERS, TRIMS AND DIVIDING
PARTITIONS.

D13 |REMOVE WOOD WALL FRAMING ON EAST WALL OF SECTION 'B', BETWEEN
CHIMNEY AND EXTERIOR WALL.

D14  |REMOVE EXISTING WOOD STUDS IN WALL SEPARATING HALL FROM LARGER
SPACE. REFER TO DRAWING A-111 FOR EXTENT.

D15  |EXISTING STAIR BETWEEN GROUND FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR: REMOVE
NOSINGS ON EXISTING TREADS IN PREPARATION OF INSTALLATION OF NEW
TREAD, NOSINGS AND RISER FACING.

D16  |REMOVE EXISTING WOOD BASEBOARDS THROUGHOUT. SALVAGE AND
STORE.

D17  |REMOVE EXTRANEOUS CONSTRUCTION ABOVE CEILING RAFTERS IN
SECTION 'C', WHICH WOULD INHIBIT AIR FLOW BETWEEN NORTH-SOUTH AND
EAST-WEST EAVES.

D18 |REMOVE EXISTING STUDS AS INDICATED.

D19  |PROTECT EXISTING WOOD TRIMS, CLOSET, FIREPLACE AND WOOD MANTEL.

D20 |REMOVE EXISTING CELLAR HATCH DOOR.

D21 | CLEAN DEBRIS, FOLIAGE AND ROOTS OUT OF CHIMNEY FLUES. APPLY
HERBICIDE TO COMPLETELY ELIMINATE ROQTS.

D22  |REMOVE EXISTING WOOD STAIR AND STORE. REINSTALL WITH ADDITIONAL
BOTTOM STEP AFTER NEW SLAB IS IN PLACE.

D23 |CUT OPENING IN EXISTING FLOOR TO ACCOMODATE NEW STAIR.

D24  |SAW-CUT EXISTING STONE WALL, APPROXIMATELY 2-4", DOWN TO LOWER

LEVEL FLOOR HEIGHT TO ACCOMODATE NEW STAIR.
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20 DO STRUCTURAL POINTING AND PARGING AND INSTALL CRYSTALINE NEGATIVE : 8 B 5 Z
SIDE WATERPROOFING AS WHITE CEMENTITIOUS APPEARANCE ON BASEMENT 7 5.9 _
iy
SECTION 'C' SECTION 'B' SECTION 'A' STONE WALLS, PER DETAILS ON DRAWINGS. = 258
21 NEW CONCRETE SLAB ON GRAVEL WITH PERIMETER FOUNDATION DRAIN, SEE Q SRR
DETAIL 4/A-501 AND S-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. m o= EX
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| 7303 | \ps02. l \pa02) | 45 EXISTING AREAWAY. SEE R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR BASEMENT WINDOW o
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' | : ' REPAIR. s
46 NEW TURNED DOWN SLAB FOOTING, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. v
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| l DRAWINGS. T i
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| | | | RUN OF STAIRS FROM LANDING TO LOWERED BASEMENT FLOOR, WITH PINE 28 5
| | TREADS AND RISERS. RISERS MAXIMUM 8" HIGH, TREADS 10" LONG. PROVIDE 0> o
| | NEW RAILING WITH MAXIMUM 4" SPACE BETWEEN PICKETS AND MATCHING - 5 %
A l l ' l WALL-MOUNTED RAIL. TR
\A501/ : 21— : 49 NEW FOOTINGS AND COLUMNS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. <t a5
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23 REMOVE EXISTING PLASTER ON EXISTING EXTERIOR STONE WALLS. - EEN
24 PARGE JAMBS OF ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS IN STONE EXTERIOR 0|5 g
SECTION 'C' SECTION 'B' SECTION 'A' WALLS, INSTALL VAPOR BARRIER AND RIGID INSULATION PER DETAILS ON g 2s58
DRAWINGS. —[E8®
ZIE o
| 71 | | | 25 SAW-CUT NEW OPENINGS IN EXISTING STONE WALL. m O|ZEN
ADA RESTROOM \A303 FAMILY RESTROOM 2 1 26 SAW-CUT EXISTING WINDOW TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR OPENING. INFILL. 2|3 £
| 97112 64" | \a-302/ : | \-302/ | 27 INFILL EXISTING OPENING IN STONE WALL WITH MASONRY. e
28 EXISTING WOOD FRAMING TO REMAIN.
29 REPAIR OR REPLACE APPROXIMATELY 30% OF WOOD SUBFLOORING. SEE v
| | | |
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION. 5
- N s % A S N ——— X 30 NEW 2 X 3 WOOD STUD FURRING 16 INCHES O.C. SET 1 INCH OFF EXISTING ul
LN ) o) I ! ! STONE WALL. INSTALL 2-1/2 INCH SPF, R10 INSULATION, CLASS 2VR E s
. o & 3 0 o BI-DIRECTIONAL, AIR BARRIER, MOISTURE-BARRIER, CONTINUOUS BEHIND 5 &
} ‘ 1 <2 43) . I\ : | STUDS. REFER TO DETAILS ON DRAWINGS. CEnE
s | —< @) | I~ = 32 REFURBISH EXISTING WOOD STAIRS. REPLACE EXISTING WOOD TREADS WITH e
3 — : NEW OAK TREADS. CLAD EXISTING RISERS WITH 1/4 INCH THICK OAK 0323,
‘T - | | PLYWOOD. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW PAINTED BALUSTERS WITH OAK RAIL o fgo0
— u e TO MATCH REMNANT OF ORIGINAL RAILING AT SECOND FLOOR. Wit =
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[ | AAN 3'-4 | | - = = =
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- @) ' (s3) ' | | | 37 ENLARGE EXISTING OPENING. INSTALL LAMINATED WOOD HEADER OVER
[T I S - || ‘
s VESTIBULE . - VESTBULE | OPENING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
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nnoni

Key Notes

Key Value Keynote Text

VeV nn! TAL 14 NEW ELEVATOR AND ENCLOSURE CONSISTING OF: (A) 8 AND 12 INCH THICK
S E CT I O N C S E CT I O N B S E CTI O N A CMU FOUNDATION WALLS, (B) CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE AT BASEMENT,
ELEVATOR PIT AND LOWER LEVEL FLOORS, (C) 2x6 AND 2x8 INCH WOOD
| | | | FRAMED WALLS, WITH 3/4 INCH THICK EXTERIOR SHEATHING, SPRAY FOAM
n a n INSULATION, AND CEDAR SHINGLES ON EXTERIOR, (D) 2x6 INCH WOOD ROOF
| W | W | w | AND CEILING FRAMING WITH 3/4" INCH THICK EXTERIOR SHEATHING,

SPRAY-FOAM INSULATION, WITH COPPER STANDING SEAM ROOF TO MATCH

EXISTING ROOF, (E) 2x8 INCH WOOD FRAMED LANDINGS, WITH 3/4 INCH THICK
I | | I SHEATHING, (F) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING: YKK-AP YES 45 TU FRONT
SET, WITH EXTENDED INTERIOR JAMBS, HEAD AND SILL, AND KYNAR FINISH. (G)
1 INCH THICK TINTED LOW-E INSULATING GLASS AND INSULATED GLASS
' ' SPANDREL PANELS, (H) THRU-CAB LU/LA ELEVATOR WITH 42x60 SOLID WALLED
CAB, AND AUTOMATIC SLIDING HALL AND CAB DOORS. (I) ELEVATOR FOYERS,
| SHAFT WALL, AND CEILING TO HAVE 1/2 INCH THICK TYPE X GWB.

29 REPAIR OR REPLACE APPROXIMATELY 30% OF WOOD SUBFLOORING. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION.

30 NEW 2 X 3 WOOD STUD FURRING 16 INCHES O.C. SET 1 INCH OFF EXISTING
STONE WALL. INSTALL 2-1/2 INCH SPF, R10 INSULATION, CLASS 2VR

I @ I BI-DIRECTIONAL, AIR BARRIER, MOISTURE-BARRIER, CONTINUOUS BEHIND
STUDS. REFER TO DETAILS ON DRAWINGS.

31 GWB N.I.C., EXCEPT IN TOILET ROOMS, ELEVATOR FOYERS AND ELEVATOR
T =T : ‘ SHAFT.

Ll a : ‘ x 40 ADD 2 X 6 INCH WOOD COLLAR TIES AT EACH EXISTING RAFTER. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

T | : 42 INSTALL 3 INCH DIAMETER WHITE PREFINISHED ALUMINUM SCREENED VENT
I = g I I I OPENINGS IN EAVE SOFFIT BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS OR MAX 30 INCHES O.C.
] TYPICAL ALL ROOF EAVES. SEE DETAIL 5/A-501.

Philadelphia, PA 19103

1900 Market Street, Suite 300
T 215.222.3000 F 215.222.3588

Pe

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

?
e

H:J

KELLY MAIELLO ARCHITECTS
1420 Walnut Street., 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

www. kmarchitects.com
Ph. 215-546-0800

T | T H ‘ 61 NEW 5"x5" NEWEL POST WITH FLAT 5/4" CAP, 3-8" TO TOP.
66 INFILL FLOOR AND FRAMING. SEE S-SERIES DRAWINGS.

L = T OFFICES

u ATTIC MECHANICAL SPACE
& (I | e 5
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LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT 20250

DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020

DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED

DRAWN BY Author

APPROVED BY Approver

02

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT: A' 1 13
pAaTE: 12/01/2020 SHEET 2  OF 1




12/1/2020 10:56:45 AM  C:\Users\jthomas.KMALOCAL\Documents\20250-AAMBC At Core Creek Park_R20_jthomas@kmarchitects.com.rvt

O %
Key Notes Ny i 08) %
Key Value Keynote Text § Lll_J 2 § §
<|p 2w
3 CHIMNEY CAPS: THOUROUGHLY REMOVE PLANT GROWTH IN CHIMNEY FLUES Ol g E o~
1 1 1 1 | 1 !
SECTION 'C SECTION 'B | SECTION 'A USING ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE CHEMICALS TO KILL PLANT ROOTS. REMOVE : 3 % i
QO 19 X EXISTING CEMENT WASH AND REPLACE WITH NEW. = 2 = 5_ §
R ' zn = l 7 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PORCH Q =5 82
w w | w ROOF SHINGLES, FLASHINGS, AND WOOD SIDING AT PORCH GABLE ENDS. ol Y
! | | 10 EXISTING COPPER STANDING SEAM ROOFS AND FLASHINGS ON SECTONS A & m Z gt o
/—@ B AND NORTH SIDE OF SECTION C: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 15%. wl ‘:
Y | 11 EXISTING COPPER SHINGLE ROOF AND FLASHINGS ON SOUTH SIDE AND EAST o
FZ ' | SIDE OF SECTION C, INCLUDING DORMERS: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 15%. -
I | 12 INSTALL NEW 6 INCH HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS AND 4 INCH DIAMETER
i | DOWNSPOUTS AT ALONG EAVES AT MAIN ROOF (SECTIONS A & B), ADDITION j g
| ROOF (SECTION C), AND PORCH ROOFS. CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO e 2
() gigigigigigiy 2 ' ' UNDERGROUND STORM WATER PIPING. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS. T o
Igligliglisligiinl; 18 NEW COPPER BASE FLASHING SOLDERED TO EXISTING ROOF. NEW 4" HIGH O =
] | CAP FLASHING SET INTO NEW REGLET SAWCUT INTO EXISTING CHIMNEY. T huE
e zﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ% | @ | 19 NEW COPPER STANDING SEAM ROOF & FLASHING TO MATCH EXISTING OVER 0 =
DS HHHHHHH ) NEW ELEVATOR ADDITION. - s~ 3
IplpEaSaNaEai | P
(10 | pigigigigigiyiil : 68 NEW COPPER VALLEY. w s 83
N :%;%;%;%;%;%;2 @ 69 SEE DETAILS ON A-114 FOR JUNCTURE OF EXISTING COPPER ROOFING AND ; 58 G é
] 1 | NEW COPPER ROOFING. EE®
! - H] | ! > S5 Eu
i}}}}}}? O DOWNSPOUT, REFER TO NOTE #12 ws g e
| HH i - ps | 5 e
T o 2 | - ¥ asa
1 ‘_|._‘._|._. / \ DS/—@ COPPER ROOF REPAIR NOTES: — =
Igagay . ‘ I |
| | =] | 1. Carefully remove .fore|g.n materials that will not aIIovy for.proper soldering.
}jll_}.jll @ | 2. Remove excess film using proper solvent for material being removed.
i ' 4. 3. Prepare copper roof to be repaired by mechanical means with a wire brush. Remove
| I]..—Il]..—I'j' | 4@ patina and polish to a bright shiny finish N \\éfé‘[)“g’g”/”%
I }].._}7' | | 4 Cut and prepare copper sheet patch to the correct size. Round corners of patch and ) *%‘?i’ C',y // %
1) place over area to be repaired. : 4
n } ! / @ I P! & 5. Place copper patch over area to be repaired with a minimum of two inches beyond 3
| LY - DS DS repair target in each direction.
18 I 6 Rivet patch to base metal and set rivets 3" O.C., staggered %4".
N H 7 Do not place rivets closer than 2 inches from edge of patch.
> | / | DS 8 U_se minimal flux and sweat solder patch to the bade metal.
/ | | 9 Fill all rivets and draw solder through seam.

| Remove excess flux and wash area repaired with baking soda and water. Flush
thoroughly with clean water.
I | |
@
@

\ | =)
- P . e ) I i 2 Typ. Soldered Seam

3" — 1!_0"

Z
| | O =&
| | % ®) Lx)
| E— | ! x>
Ds DS gé ' ' I (IT) I?‘IE o0 -
| | | | E T 6 §
12 L I
| et | O — E > ; =)
! ! D @ 3
I [ 2" CLEAT ATTACHED TO SHEATHING W/ DO wp>D
(2) NAILS. FOLD CLEAT OVER NAILS D L c 2
{ I I SOLDER —— AND PEEN FLAT. LLJ L] % O @® S
e ) l 2 — X o) © 9_' -
T & 28 b w2 Z 0
=0 G <
T
N s nd
<zg4
0Oz =2
<<

SEALANT SEALANT
@ UPPER PAV\ﬁ ﬁ
LOWER PAN
s N/

DS DSDS DS DURING CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED SEAM

CUT STANDING SEAM ROOF @ Standing Seam Detail

6" — 1! O"
FOLD END OF STANDING - -

SEAM 45 DEGREES AND
@ ROOf Plan NeW WOI’k CRIMP TIGHT
EXISTING COPPER
1 / 4" = 1 '—O" é’/fLIXEE’S" COPPER STANDING SEAM
SOLDERED TO PAN “ZS% ROOF

EXISTING UNDERLAYMENT CLEAT

REVISIONS

20 OZ. COPPER
16 OZ. COPPER PAN EXTEND SAU UNDER PAN END

VALLEY .
)/:/_@) HIGH TEMPERATURE
SELF-ADHERING : 7 7
I — UNDERLAYMENT \\Q 2
f > = CONTINUOUS <
HIGH TEMPERATURE 2'- 10" // : SOLDERED LOCK a
SELF-ADHERING 7 EXISTING WOOD DECK =~ .« STRIP
UNDERLAYMENT ™ ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
NEW WOOD DECK

CLEAT

V ) ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
EXTEND COFPER FLASHING 1 / TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
ROSIN PAPER MINIMUM 12" UNDER THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
EXISTING STANDING SEAM PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
PANEL ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED

WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

@ Juncture Between Existing and New Copper Roofing @ Typ. Standing Seam P AeoCA RO AL AN s

RESULTING THEREFROM.
1 | J— 1 1 Oll
— L

1 1/2" = 1'—0" PROJECT 20250

DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020

DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED

DRAWN BY KMA
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Key Notes "y Zlo §
N E=} ™
. Fa\ . D! . AL 2] ¢ i
Section 'C Section 'B Section 'A Key S ile 8§
Value Keynote Text ° |<_E > >
6 +— <C &
] ©) 0. CHIMNEY 1 EXISTING EXTERIOR STONE WALLS AND CHIMNEYS: REMOVE PLANT GROWTH : olg%u
| | T e e T e FROM WALLS, USING ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE CHEMICALS TO KILL PLANT : Ao Lo
N AN A ROOTS. INSPECT AND REPOINT APPROXIMATELY 20%. SEE STRUCTURAL ) <|ggs
DRAWINGS. Z|8 8B
S =
l © \A-303) l @ \A-302/ l \-302/ ' 2 EXCAVATE AROUND BUILDING PERIMETER DOWN 30 INCHES BELOW FINISH m Ols £ §
ROOF GRADE, PARGE MASONRY BELOW GRADE AND INSTALL 2 FEET STRIP OF = IS
| , , I R - WATERPROOFING AND 2 INH R10 FOUNDATION INSULATION STARTING AT 6 W -
INCHES BELOW FINISH GRADE. SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING. REFER
TO DETAILS ON DRAWINGS. 0
' ' ' ' 3 CHIMNEY CAPS: THOUROUGHLY REMOVE PLANT GROWTH IN CHIMNEY FLUES, -
USING ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE CHEMICALS TO KILL PLANT ROOTS. REMOVE B
| | | | EXISTING CEMENT WASH AND REPLACE WITH NEW. E g
4 WOOD EAVES AND FASCIAS: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 30%. PREP, PRIME AND T i
T.0. UPPER 2-COAT FINISH PAINT 100%. 2 _
————— YTt s b JOISTS 5 REPAIR APPOXIATELY 15% OF OTHER EXTERIOR WOOD TRIM. PREP, PRIMER <250
— 28' - 1" b . PREP, S8
N\ Z ") AND 2-COAT FINISH PAINT 100%. O 52, _
! | | ! ; ! 6 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXTERIOR WINDOWS AR
WH WH ; 1) AND DOORS AND RELATED WOOD TRIMS, INCLUDING OPENINGS AT GABLE Wyt
' ' e e s o > I " THIRD FLR ENDS OF SECTIONS A, B AND C. < 5559
I 24'-21/2" 7 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PORCH € ct53w
(1) _ @ ROOF SHINGLES, FLASHINGS, AND WOOD SIDING AT PORCH GABLE ENDS. >=zBSw
L == — ' - - ' : ' 8 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REPAIRS TO PORCH COLUMNS AND g8 E
(&) - | —12) N PORCH ROOF FRAMING. i
SECOND FLR (31 | | X | = 10 EXISTING COPPER STANDING SEAM ROOFS AND FLASHINGS ON SECTONS A &
e 3o - — e e e e e b e e g e i S T g T e S e s B e @ . B AND NORTH SIDE OF SECTION C: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 15%.
' : | || : | 12 INSTALL NEW 6 INCH HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS AND 4 INCH DIAMETER
G DOWNSPOUTS AT ALONG EAVES AT MAIN ROOF (SECTIONS A & B), ADDITION
(&) ROOF (SECTION C), AND PORCH ROOFS. CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO
% | ’ ’ | | e L S e S L (e M T T ) _FIRSTFLR. UNDERGROUND STORM WATER PIPING. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.
- % | > 15°-7 13 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD SHINGLES ON ALL SIDES OF SECTION C. INSTALL
o | (13— : : Wl ¥ NEW AIR BARRIER OVER EXISTING SHEATHING AND NEW STAINED CEDAR
? : | AR . . ! A | X ! SHINGLES. COORDINATE AIRWEATHER BARRIER WITH WINDOW AND DOOR
—] (o) %j I & FRAME INSTALLATIONS.
——— e l ] § | 15 REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW. INSTALL NEW STUDS AND SHEATHING IN
GROUND FLR., ~ ———— | | 3 e . Lo o P A | ° : ~ OPENING, WITH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING.
10|_33/4u N ,l ; ‘1 ;\ L 1 J:[I | %j | |
j o : )
L] = | z - . LOWER FLR.
i L | O <ZE )
) | L | | | ¢ X
| 1 | OO
O —
| L | X >
BASEMENT ] N N N N ,» : cIT) L oM
+ f < LL
LL Lo
. L 7)) >
South Elevation ™= — — OF=Z2> ¢ £
@ WXz £ 3
[ - 1 ' On N O © @)
1747 =1~ —G 2283 2 g
(()) (&)
TO.CHIMNEY I5.':JLIJ§Q L o
39'-51/2" " g —
1) (20 SR <
\A-302) \A-302) \A303) E % O
o <KX
ROOF < = W
35' - 2" m
=—(3) N =
ALIGN TOP OF NEW ROOF <
— WITH EXISTING RIDGE < LL <
® v
T.0. UPPER
I A T e A I e | . JoISTS
28' - 1"
7 ﬂ L Ll L
C PROVIDE COPPER FLASHING R ] 13
AT MASONRY SIDE WALL, TYP. ALIGN EDGE OF NEW ROO Q
THJRD ELR B B B B B R S > > > A > > EAVE WITH EXISTING I.I l
24' -2 1/2" o
| I 5
(2]
(R N | 3 2
@ LI E D LA TR T LT | = ) 3
L L e R IR % B (3 s e ey e S e e ot 8 SECONDFLR,
= C
* T | | ®©
\ \ r 1
FIRST FLR. / i s Gals sei= IHEINENIENIENNENEED % ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
15' - 7" /]/H
- — s SN T T TE LA T T | | | |
] \ [ ]“ | | | | i
@7 ; — J \— J ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
LU W T T | @] = (LSEINSTROUENTS OF SeRiCE N ReSrcT oF T
@ (L | | ] I E— e T L
— T o e e % GROLND FLR. T e MO T,
[ —r — — — L ] ‘ ‘ 1 0' = 3 3/4" ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
i | WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
EEN | | C OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD RARMLESS
LOWER FLR.
7 .10 34" [T T T T T T T e L U e e e e e e ; } o A " LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARSNG OUT GF OR
NEW ELEVATOR ADDITION ‘j PROJECT 20250
NEW ELVATOR ADDITION W/ STANDING SEAM COPPER ROOF, CEDAR WOOD SHINGLE SIDING, j‘
AND STONE VENEER FOUNDATION WALL. | j j \ DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020
- B - - - - - B - - - - - B - - - - - B - - - - - - - - - } B B B B B r B - - - BASEM!ENT' DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
3'-0 DRAWN BY Author
I I I

APPROVED BY Approver
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) ©
2 - Key Noes ~ Zs B
\acsor oy ey &\ d%ss
Value Keynote Text ° |<_E &—; >
T.O.CHIMNEY Ol=<
39'-51/2° 2 EXCAVATE AROUND BUILDING PERIMETER DOWN 30 INCHES BELOW FINISH : Of8%u
GRADE, PARGE MASONRY BELOW GRADE AND INSTALL 2 FEET STRIP OF : a Z 2o
WATERPROOFING AND 2 INH R10 FOUNDATION INSULATION STARTING AT 6 <z < §
INCHES BELOW FINISH GRADE. SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING. REFER Q) Z88
ROOF TO DETAILS ON DRAWINGS. m % § £ N_
35' - 2" 3 CHIMNEY CAPS: THOUROUGHLY REMOVE PLANT GROWTH IN CHIMNEY FLUES, Z|3 £
ALIGN TOP OF NEW ROOE USING ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE CHEMICALS TO KILL PLANT ROOTS. REMOVE W _
WITH EXISTING RIDGE EXISTING CEMENT WASH AND REPLACE WITH NEW.
4 WOOD EAVES AND FASCIAS: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 30%. PREP, PRIME AND 0
; 2-COAT FINISH PAINT 100%. E
5 REPAIR APPOXIATELY 15% OF OTHER EXTERIOR WOOD TRIM. PREP, PRIMER T
@ T O UPPER AND 2-COAT FINISH PAINT 100%. ot -
L e L L e e e - yoIsTS 6 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXTERIOR WINDOWS E -
: 28' - 1" AND DOORS AND RELATED WOOD TRIMS, INCLUDING OPENINGS AT GABLE o J.f; o
ENDS OF SECTIONS A, B AND C. L - S o
‘ 7 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PORCH E i
THIRD FLR ALIGN EDGE OF NEW ROOF ROOF SHINGLES, FLASHINGS, AND WOOD SIDING AT PORCH GABLE ENDS. i, g =
Y U X 1 S AT R AT e T e A T S 8 REFER TO R-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR REPAIRS TO PORCH COLUMNS AND W pt o
(13) PORCH ROOF FRAMING. <5259
 ——F— | 9 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD LOUVERS AT WEST GABEL OF SECTION C: REPAIR E s o3
1 | @ LOUVERS AND REINSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING. PREP, PRIME AND FINISH - E e
& | | TP PAINT (2) COATS 100%. dogse
~ 1 N | 7 A v SECOND FLR. 10 EXISTING COPPER STANDING SEAM ROOFS AND FLASHINGS ON SECTONS A & i
% I il o 1] 19'-31/2" B AND NORTH SIDE OF SECTION C: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 15%.
| \ Y] 11 EXISTING COPPER SHINGLE ROOF AND FLASHINGS ON SOUTH SIDE AND EAST
@j\uﬁ I i C SIDE OF SECTION C, INCLUDING DORMERS: REPAIR APPROXIMATELY 15%.
FIRST FLR n : 12 INSTALL NEW 6 INCH HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS AND 4 INCH DIAMETER
15 -7 N T T T TR LT I I | il ] > DOWNSPOUTS AT ALONG EAVES AT MAIN ROOF (SECTIONS A & B), ADDITION
@ > h - ROOF (SECTION C), AND PORCH ROOFS. CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO
@ | | | % - % UNDERGROUND STORM WATER PIPING. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.
& 1 | 13 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD SHINGLES ON ALL SIDES OF SECTION C. INSTALL
% ] NEW AIR BARRIER OVER EXISTING SHEATHING AND NEW STAINED CEDAR
R I 1] GROUND ELR SHINGLES. COORDINATE AIRWEATHER BARRIER WITH WINDOW AND DOOR
i : : L 1 ‘ [] B B o o o B - 10|i 3 3/&6 FRAME INSTALLAT'ONS
It Y | 16 CLEAN OUT EXISTING AREAWAYS. REMOVE CAP STONE. REPLACE WITH 4"
LOWER FLR. W ST I S T B e S e Sl [ THICK CONCRETE CAP W/ 2 #4 REBARS.
'-10 3/4" ™ B ‘ SRS | ¥ 17 NEW (2) 8X8" TOILET ROOM EXHAUST VENT CAPS
L } X NEWELEVATOR } o
| f ADDITION i ~
| NEW ELVATOR ADDITION W/ 9 E (D
| STANDING SEAM COPPER ROOF, m O !
CEDAR WOOD SHINGLE SIDING, AND
— - - - - - - - ‘ STONE VENEER FOUNDATION WALL.—— — - - - - - - BASEI\:/S!!E_N(;I._. O E 8
('7) L M
. — = < LL
. Lo
East Elevation L T < ®
OF=2> ¢ £
1/4u —_ 1| Ou A-301 A-301 L = o 3
=1'- DOn>S © G
LL X
R I o T0.CHIMNEY 0.=29Q o ¢
— 39'-51/2" mlc-I,J)EO ] o
Z
© w2
= 0O
® I
N e ... ROCF 0 Y
35! - 2" < 2 LIJ
: o 0%
® T <
(10) = 1
. " = T.O. UPPER
7% TN = b C LT ~. . oISTS
(5 N 3 28" - 1
7@77777 R e e N = .= I ~ __ _THIRDFLR
N 24" -2 1/2"
(%]
zZ
@)
g
Y L
= x
N P I ¥ 5 7 Y GG S e S TS | SECOND FLR.
N % 19'-3 1/2"
\f
o - P & —— " N o P e 3‘ - % -\ FIRSTFLR
2 g i B 15| _ 7||
: % %
=
} j = ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
~{ 0 ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
% gu - PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
N - B — — 1 { —~ B B B B B B B B ™~ | GROUND FLR. TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
N 1 T T Paphe:ns I 10' - 3 3/4" T ROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN |+
- ’ . ASSOGIATES FOR THE SPECIFIG PURPOSE INTENDED
| | «__ LOWERFLR. ¥ R LEGAL EXPOSURE T PENNONI ASSOGIATE: AND.
= ‘ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) - - - - - - - - - - - - N - " TAN OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
S ‘ 7 = 1 0 3/4 PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
3¢ ‘ @ ‘ LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
(92} ‘ RESULTING THEREFROM.
Re | + PROJECT 20250
| |
| | DATE DECEMBER 1, 2020
N B B B B B B S BASEMENT
N 3'-Q" DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY Author
VVe St E I evati O n APPROVED BY Approver
2 . A-20
1/4" = 1'-0 — — ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT.
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Key Notes S Z 3 %
T.0. CHIMNEY Kfy : 1|2 8§
.U, 1 - _ } _ B _ _ _ _ _ B _ _ _ _ B B _ _ _ _ B B o _ _ _ B _ B _ _ _ B _ B _ |- - HlE -
39 -5 1/2" - Value Keynote Text ° < 25 o
SECTION 'C' SECTION 'B' SECTION ‘A Olg I N
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//' / ¢ " 1" XPS, R5 TERMAL BREAK, DIRECT BI-DIRECTIONAL, AIR BARRIER, /f'
P / ADHERE. Y MOISTURE BARRIER, CONTINUCUS ¥4
- E £ OAK EXISTING END GRAIN W/ % BEHOND STUD FLANGE. P4 //
] S /\/ INTERIOR WOOD PRESERVATIVE \ &
J 1/2" GWB X-MR DIRECT ADHERED 5 & 7
A N b Sy \ : A Y . /
2SPF, R13, CLASS 2 VR BI-DIRECTIONAL, 1Y ¢ o R e T REPOINT SOFT MORTAR = Y, N e : /
AIR BARRIER, MOISTURE BARRIER, WITH i o ¥ i / , — T S S —— /
15MIN THERMAL BARRIER. 1 v 4/ [/ : SARGE ROUGH OPENING - & 4, | [ AN /
) - . - . L) el T ; ' N NEW GALV CLIP ANGLE
A - - v
AL — ™
> - ¢ i i b z % 4
: EXIST HISTORIC STONE WALL SR T WORPAEPNFE:IQC? =% f avard X ' y NEW ROUGH-SAWN RAFTER INFILL
- . ootV i e = . ~\ny W/ SCREENED VENT PER RAFTER
TJ' - / . —
— K. Y s \ 1\ r BAY, JEALANT T&B.
J SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING \I“ : \ D . _ N\ T —
) - ‘ EXIST HISTORIC STONE WALL ‘ < ' ; ~ 1 A
P l : : SHAAHH 1 \ ¢ 1]
/ / : < iy T B : "
b3 /e ) - .
/ e * = S~ P ko e . ¥/ R o = zZ
v / / fy IR A @ - . H % 3
) “H Q
RESTORED BASEMENT IS TEMPERED T WV J i i : ﬁ z
WITH HEAT, DEHUMIDIFICATION, AND ¥~ _ /\/ : ’ W i >
VENTILATED TO MAINTAIN ABOVE 7 . I&J
DEWPOINT.. i P /
1" OF EXISTING HISTORIC ROOF RAFTER "
? . IS EXPOSED EXCEPT AT EAVE AND !
' . ] A& q % RIDGE. :
~ “a -
< 0 ° /) e \ 2" FOIL-FACED THERMAX IS0, R13, CUT ! e
= \¢ O - TO FIT BETWEEN RAFTERS & EDGE %
":}-\ 2 " e 3 SEALED WITH SPF. ~
Y - 4
/ % I
SELF-FLANGED WINDOW SET IN “\.\_\ 1/2" GWB X-MR FASTEN THRU THERMAX 3 b
NEW 4" BASEMENT SLAB ON VAPOR SEALANT. R TORAFTER, OR MINIMAL FURRING TO ¢
BARRIER & 4* GRAVEL BASE \ N REPOINT SOFT MORTAR, ADD TOOLED SHIM TRUE. 4 p
DUAL-FACE FLEX FLASH (TYVEK) W/ SHAPE PER HISTORIC CONSULT, 4
NEW 6" INTERIOR PERIMETER 1 LAY ERioE REL
FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ GRAVITY FREE L
/ PARGE WASONRY 1EW 2 STRP F
FUTURE RADON SYSTEM. WATERPROOFING @ 6" BELOW NEW PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
: TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
STRUGTURAL POINTING AND PARGING GRADE 8 2" R10 XPS FOUNDATION THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
U 4 INSULATION. PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
OF COMPLETE INTERIOR. VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
CRYSTALINE NEGATIVE SIDE 7 WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY

A S ROOF DETAIL @ HISTORIC WALL TO
ROOF INTERSECTION & VENTED RIDGE
DETAIL @ NEW HISTORIC RESTORED JAMB DETAIL @ NEW HISTORIC WITH EXPOSED HISTORIC ROOF ——

BASEMENT WINDOW IN RESTORED STONE WALL RAFTER EDGES ORANING SCALE AS NOTED

12/1/2020 10:57:41 AM  C:\Users\jthomas.KMALOCAL\Documents\20250-AAMBC At Core Creek Park_R20_jthomas@kmarchitects.com.rvt
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EXG. STONE WINDOW WELLS,
REFER TO ARCH SCOPE

BLUESTONE PAVING WITH BORDER; /

TYP AT OPEN PATIO

SLOPE: 1/4" / 1'-0"

o
F— 19 T 1 [ 1l 0O
- NEWN ELEVATOR, REFER TO ARCH SCOPE
NEW ACCESS HATCH, - O
REFER TO ARCH SCOPE . | _:
| I
| I
I . |
| I
| I
|| | I
REFER TO ARCH DRAWINGS FOR | NEN BLUESTONE THRESHOLD FOR
INTERIOR SCOPE | DEPTH OF MASONRY OPENING
|
| O o
b i _—
/ / o)
|
I
I
|
GROUND FLOOR |
/1 10-3 3/4" :| |
I
|
L] |
NEN PARKING LOT, SEE CIVIL ol
NEN WALKWAY, SEE CIVIL
GROUND FLOOR LOWER LEVEL |
L] L] 103 3/4 710 3/4° |
L PorcH ¢ |
9 P37 EXTEND PAVING UNDER c1_|
g DOOR THRESHOLD |
) | SCONCE MTD TO FACE OF
¥ | LEDGER & CENTERED
= | BETWEEN POSTS: SEE ELEC.
0
Q |
® |
: SLOPE: 1/4" / 1-0" |
a |- R =] | & 4 | g |
i — || | | — ] : ! | : - Ofo
' T T | |
| | '
LANDING B PORCH B | | | | N PORCH A |
4¢ 94 3/4" T 9-93/4" [ [ [ [ _ér’ 7-10 174" |
DONNSPOUT. EXISTING CONCRETE : : : | BLuzsTONE STEPS; SEE R4.3 EXTEND PAVING UNDER '
; THRESHOLD TO REMAIN D v (4 RISERS @ +/-6") DOOR THRESHOLD :
| |
|
I
I
|

I
|
|
|
|
|
REFER TO ARCH SCOPE |
|
|
|
|
|

—— “ =
REMOVE EXG NOOD POST ¢ POST-MOUNTED

CONC. BASES; NEN 5"X5" WOOD METAL HANDRATL

POST W/ 3" CHAMFERED EDGES;
SEE R4.3. TYP AT (13)

BLUESTONE PAVING WITH BORDER,
TYP AT ALL PORCH PAVING; SEE R4.3

m GROUND FLOOR PORCH PLAN
R11 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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NO.
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN

VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR

RESULTING THEREFROM.
PROJECT BUCPD20007
DATE 12/1/2020
DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY MLH
APPROVED BY JHC

R1.1

SHEET 12 OF 86




FILE PATH
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REPLACE EXG FLASHING WITH NEN COPPER —
FLASHING BEHIND NEW WALL SHINGLES;

COORD WITH ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE

NEN PORCH ROOF; —|
SEE 2/R3.2 FOR SCOPE i

REMOVE EXG ALUMINUM CAPPING AT
/ FRAME AND SUB-SILL; TYP ALL NINDOWS

NEN PORCH ROOF;
SEE 2/R3.2 FOR SCOPE

SECTION C SECTION B L SECTION A
—
i
|
24 25 i
__ 3
£ E & = \Tiiij Bt o

FIRST FLOOR FF

10'-3 3/4"
PORCH C

u[::ﬂ %iiﬂu : : : : u L u
() ) B N ]

= T // \ - — {__@NJ =

} | / | \ ()

10-3 174"

& TTh e

SOUTH ENTRY DOOR (AT SECTION C) J

- INSTALL NEN FRAME AND TRIM
- INSTALL SALVAGED 15-LTTE DOOR

R3.1 SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"

m SOUTH ELEVATION
\&21/

SECTION A

L FRENCH DOOR (TYPICAL FOR 2)

- RESTORE ¢ REFINISH EXG DOORS TO REMAIN

- RESTORE ¢ REFINISH EXG NOOD FRAME ¢ TRIM

- RESTORE EXG CONCRETE STLL; PATCH

SECTION B

_ _ I _ GROUND FLOOR FF
) T-10 3/4"
I | PORCH A

L NEW 5"X5" NOOD POSTS
WNITH 3" CHAMFER, TYP

SECTION C

SOUTH ENTRY DOOR (AT SECTION A) L o

- REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXG WOOD DOOR ¢ FRAME \

- REINSTALL FLUSH WITH NEA INTERIOR FRAMING \ TYP OF J4":12" SLOPE

- INSTALL NEWN NOOD EXTERIOR JAMB ¢ HEAD TYP AT ALL PORCH POSTS
EXTENSIONS TO FILL DEPTH OF OPENING: SIMILAR

TO 5/R4.2 & 6/R4.2

\ EXTENT OF NEW
ELEVATOR.
SEE ARCH. DNGS

—

REPLACE EXG. FLASHING WNITH NEW COPPER FLASHNG BEHIND
NEAN WNALL SHINGLES; COORD WITH ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE

NEW CEDAR ROOF OVER EXG PLYWOOD SHEATHING
-APPLY NOOD PRESERVATIVE TO EXG SHEATHING
-PROVIDE 36" WIDE ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT AT EAVE

()
&4/ @ - /
L | I J EXTENT OF NEN ELEVATOR
] ! SEE ARCHITECTURAL DNGS
~___J
‘ EAST PORCH NORTH ENTRY DOOR
1

R3.1 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

m NORTH ELEVATION
NG

- INSTALL NEW PAINTED NOOD DOOR AND FRAME

- INSTALL NEW STONE THRESHOLD

-INSTALL VENTILATED UNDERLAYMENT OVER SHEATHING
-PROVIDE INTERLAYMENT BETWNEEN SHAKES THROUGHOUT

T

INSTALL NEWN 36" X 24"
ALUM LOUVER WITH
INSECT SCREEN

RESTORATION DRANINGS - GENERAL NOTES

1. SCOPE OF NORK INDICATED ON THESE DRANWINGS IS LIMITED TO
RESTORATION OF PORCHES AND OPENINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL,
STRUCTURAL, AND M/E/P/FP FOR ADDITIONAL NWORK, INCLUDING
RESTORATION OF METAL ROOF, TRIM, SIDING, STONE NALLS AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH TRADES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
NWORK.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN ON RESTORATION DNGS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND M/E/P/FP DRANINGS.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IF DIFFERENT THAN INDICATED ON DRANINGS.

RESTORATION DRANINGS - DEMO NOTES

1. ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION MAY BE REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION
OF NEN NORK. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND M/E/P/FP DRANINGS.

2. REFER TO M/E/P/FP DRANWINGS FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLITION OF ALL
M/E/P/FP SYSTEMS.

3. PROTECT AREAS BEYOND PROJECT SCOPE DURING DEMOLITION AND REPAIR.

4. PROVIDE SHORING AS REQUIRED. PARTICULARLY FOR DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING STRUCTURE.

5. ANY ITEMS INDICATED TO REMAIN OR BE REUSED THAT ARE DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE ONNER.

6. PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT AND SECURE CLOSURES FOR ANY BLDG. OPENINGS
LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
BREACHES OF SECURITY OR DAMAGE CAUSED AS A RESULT OF INSUFFICIENT
PROTECTION.

7. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM STRUCTURE DAILY. ALL
EXCAVATED MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED OFF-SITE. ALL EXCAVATED MATERTIAL
AND DEBRIS TO BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE.

5. STOP NORK § NOTIFY PROFESSIONAL IMMEDTATELY IF MATERTIALS ARE
FOUND DURING DEMOLITION THAT MAY CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERTALS.

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.
PROJECT BUCPD20007
DATE 12/1/2020
DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY MLH
APPROVED BY JHC
R3 [ | l
SHEET 13 OF 86
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TYPICAL CEDAR ROOF NWORK
SEE SCOPE ON 2/R3.2

SECTION A

SECTION C

i
I
I
I

I
K EXTENT OF NEW

L — ATOR_ — |

REBUILD GRADE TO MEET PORCH ON SOUTH
ELEVATION. INSTALL CONCRETE WITH

FLAGSTONE PAVERS UNDER PORCH.

PROVIDE STONE FACING AT EXPOSED

PORCH WNALLS. )

]

SEE ARCH, DNGS I

Ro%

1 EAST ELEVATION
R32 ) SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"

&

Ui

REPLACE EXG STEP FLASHING NITH ——
NEN COPPER STEP FLASHING BEHIND
NEN WALL SHINGLES; COORD WITH
ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE

/)

NEW METAL HATCH DOOR

m WEST ELEVATION
\xs2/

R3.2 SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"

CLEAN STONE
BENEATH WASH

/
/
/]
/]
I
1]
/]
I
Il
=)/
I
/]
i
I
I
i
\\
Il
/]
I
—r —
/
/

U

ENLARGE EXG MASONRY OPENING TO CREATE 48"
HIGH OPENING. INSTALL NEAN 20"X48" PAINTED

EXG COPPER STEP FLASHING SET IN STONE REGLET TO
REMAIN; PATCH TEARS OR OPENINGS IN FLASHING

SCOPE OF NORK TYPICAL AT ALL CEDAR PORCH ROOFS

EXG COPPER FLASHING SET IN STONE REGLET TO
REMAIN, PATCH TEARS OR OPENINGS IN FLASHING

REPLACE EXG CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES

EXG BATTENS TO REMAIN; ASSUME 20% REPLACEMENT
REPAIR DAMAGED EXG BEAD BOARD AND REPAINT
REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TRIM BOARD AND REPAINT

ALL POSTS NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH NEA 5"X5"

:
L
l(_________
-

RESTORATION DRANINGS - GENERAL NOTES

1. SCOPE OF NORK INDICATED ON THESE DRANWINGS IS LIMITED TO
RESTORATION OF PORCHES AND OPENINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL,
STRUCTURAL, AND M/E/P/FP FOR ADDITIONAL NWORK, INCLUDING
RESTORATION OF METAL ROOF, TRIM, SIDING, STONE NALLS AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH TRADES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
NWORK.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN ON RESTORATION DNGS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND M/E/P/FP DRANINGS.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IF DIFFERENT THAN INDICATED ON DRANINGS.

RESTORATION DRANINGS - DEMO NOTES

1. ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION MAY BE REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION
OF NEN NORK. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND M/E/P/FP DRANINGS.

2. REFER TO M/E/P/FP DRANWINGS FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLITION OF ALL
M/E/P/FP SYSTEMS.

3. PROTECT AREAS BEYOND PROJECT SCOPE DURING DEMOLITION AND REPAIR.

4. PROVIDE SHORING AS REQUIRED. PARTICULARLY FOR DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING STRUCTURE.

5. ANY ITEMS INDICATED TO REMAIN OR BE REUSED THAT ARE DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

6. PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT AND SECURE CLOSURES FOR ANY BLDG. OPENINGS
LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
BREACHES OF SECURITY OR DAMAGE CAUSED AS A RESULT OF INSUFFICIENT
PROTECTION.

7. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM STRUCTURE DAILY. ALL
EXCAVATED MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED OFF-SITE. ALL EXCAVATED MATERTIAL
AND DEBRIS TO BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE.

5. STOP NORK § NOTIFY PROFESSIONAL IMMEDTATELY IF MATERTIALS ARE
FOUND DURING DEMOLITION THAT MAY CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERTALS.

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.
PROJECT BUCPD20007
DATE 12/1/2020
DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY MLH
APPROVED BY JHC

R3.2
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NEN NOOD SILL
TO MATCH EXG ADJ

INSTALL FLEX-FLASH
UNDER STILL. PROVIDE
WEEP HOLES

DRIP EDGE

1" EXTENSION

AN
AN //
o -

~_ _

_—

16TH CENTURY MASONRY OPENINGS CONDITION 2

NINDOW CONDITION A - AT 18TH CENTURY MASONRY OPENINGS

NEN NOOD STILL
LOCATIONS NOTED ON SCHEDULE

\ = | SEALANT

SEALANT; PROVIDE WEEP HOLES
AT CORNERS

c
ol
AN

T~
al i

SEALANT
SEALANT

P—
_

1 TYPICAL NINDOW DETAIL - 16TH CENTURY MASONRY OPENINGS
R4.1 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

P

EXISTING STONE STRUCTURE

EXTISTING LINTEL
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRANING FOR SCOPE

BRICKMOLD TRIM

NRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING NOOD FRAMING TO REMAIN.
REMOVE EXG CAPPING, PATCH AND
REPAIR AS REQD. REPAINT

ALIGN FACE OF NEN WINDOW FRAME
WNITH FACE OF EXG FRAME

NOOD WINDOW SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

INTERIOR WINDOW TRIM NIC

BLOCKING

NRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING SUB-STILL (NEW AT SELECT LOCATIONS)
WHERE EXISTING REMOVE EXG CAPPING, PATCH AND
REPAIR AS REQD. REPAINT. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REPLACEMENT
LOCATIONS

GNB NIC

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DNGS FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING
AND FRAMING TYP.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DNGS FOR WALL

CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING
P4 AND FRAMING TYP.

]

.um

2 TYPICAL NINDOW PLAN/JAMB DETAIL - 18TH CENTURY MASONRY OPENINGS
R4.1 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

G

SEALANT

| sEALANT

NRAP OPENING WNITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

NOOD WINDOW SEE NINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

DETAIL LEGEND

g

EXTSTING HISTORIC ELEMENT TO REMAIN

NEWN CONSTRUCTION SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRANING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FLASHING AS INDICATED

SEALANT JOINT

NINDOW CONDITION B - AT 1920's MASONRY OPENINGS

SEALANT

SEALANT; PROVIDE WEEP HOLES

ﬁqk AT CORNERS

SEALANT

SEALANT

R4.1 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

m TYPICAL NINDOW DETAIL - 1920's MASONRY OPENINGS

z AND FRAMING TYP.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DANGS FOR WNALL
CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING

EXTSTING STONE STRUCTURE

EXTSTING LINTEL
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR SCOPE

BRICKMOLD TRIM

NRAP OPENING WNITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

NEWN WOOD TRIM SURROUND

ALIGN FACE OF NEWN WINDOW FRAME
WNITH FACE OF EXG FRAME

NOOD WINDOW SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

INTERIOR WINDOW TRIM NIC

BLOCKING

NRAP OPENING WNITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

EXTSTING CONCRETE SILL TO REMAIN

GNB NIC

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DNGS FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING
AND FRAMING TYP.
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NRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

SEALANT

NOOD WINDOW SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

SEALANT

4 TYPICAL NINDOW PLAN/JAMB DETAIL - 1920's MASONRY OPENINGS

G

R4.1 / SCALE: 3'-1-0"

SEE ABOVE PHOTO AT EXISTING NINDOW. REMOVE EXISTING NOOD FRAME AS
INDICATED.

m REMOVALS AT EXISTING 1920's NINDOW

N

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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NINDOW CONDITION C - AT BASEMENT MASONRY OPENINGS

SEE ARCHITECTURAL JN

DRANINGS FOR
EXTERIOR NWORK

SEALANT ——
TRIM BOARD AT HEADER ——
BRICKMOLD ——

REMOVE DAMAGED

EXG FLOOR JOISTS

T ADD BLOCKING BETWEEN
JOTISTS TO FILL OPENING

ABOVE WINDOW, PAINT

| EXG/NEAN NINDOW

(
SEALANT \

\ HEADER; SEE STRUCTURAL

— NEAN WOOD ANNING WINDOW |

CONCRETE

BOTTOM OF WINDOW WELL

1 TYPICAL NINDOW DETAIL - AT BASEMENT MASONRY OPENINGS

SEALANT

SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR @ONFI@URATION

R4.2 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

(N
&2/

SEALANT

S SEALANT

R4.2 SCALE: 3"=1-0"

m TYPICAL NINDOW PLAN/JAMB DETAIL - AT BASEMENT MASONRY OPENINGS

NOOD WINDOW SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

NINDOW CONDITION D - NOOD FRAMED OPENINGS

AIR ¢ NATER MEMBRANE
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING ! A
OVER METAL FLASHING
SEALANT
METAL HEAD FLASHING ——
— T —
P - N s==sl
/ \ ﬁ SEALANT
/ 1" x 1-I" NooD cAP : N \ Lgrj
| b /
\
AN
AN SEALANT
S
~

NOOD FRAMED OPENINGS CONDITION 2
WNINDOW HEAD WNITH CAP
LOCATIONS NOTED ON SCHEDULE

L

<
\\
/m —

3 TYPICAL NINDOW DETAIL - NOOD FRAMED OPENINGS

EXTSTING NOOD STRUCTURE

EXTSTING LINTEL
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRANING
FOR SCOPE

BRICKMOLD TRIM ON TOP
OF 1x4 CASING, PAINTED NOOD

NOOD WINDOW SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE FOR CONFIGURATION

INTERIOR WINDOW TRIM NIC

BLOCKING

PROVIDE NEN WOOD SUB-STLL AT
NOOD-FRAMED WINDOWS

GNB NIC

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DNGS
FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION,
INSULATION, FLASHING AND
FRAMING TYP.

R4.2 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

€

SEALANT

(um

=

SEALANT
\
\ /
\/

——— SEALANT

e AIR & NATER MEMBRANE

SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

4 TYPICAL NINDOW PLAN/JAMB DETAIL - NOOD FRAMED OPENINGS

&)

R4.2 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

DETAIL LEGEND

g

EXTSTING HISTORIC ELEMENT TO REMAIN

NEW CONSTRUCTION SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRANING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

JI FLASHING AS INDICATED

¥ SEALANT JOINT

| T
ol
SEALANT ] —
{ =
\\
I
VA
; A
/
| /
| 77777 ——

m DOOR D4/D5 HEAD/SILL DETAIL

\R42/ sCALE: 10

i

f

SEALANT

m DOOR D4/D5 JAMB DETAIL

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DANGS FOR WNALL
CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING
AND FRAMING TYP.

GNB NIC
EXISTING STONE STRUCTURE

SEALANT

EXISTING LINTEL
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRANING FOR SCOPE

NWRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECS

NOOD DOOR SEE SCHEDULE FOR
CONFIGURATION

D4: REFINISH EXG WOOD THRESHOLD
D5: NEN NOOD THRESHOLD TO MATCH EXG

NWRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH
-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECS

D4: NEN BLUESTONE PATIO
D5: NEN BLUESTONE SUB-STLL

D4: RESET EXG FRAME AND TRIM AT

FURRED OUT WNALL

D5: NEN FRAME AND TRIM TO MATCH D4

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DANGS FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION, FLASHING

AND FRAMING TYP.

WNOOD DOOR SEE SCHEDULE FOR
CONFIGURATION

SEALANT
WRAP OPENING WITH FLEX-FLASH

-SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

FLAT PANELS AT JAMB AND HEAD TO MATCH

CONFIGURATION ON DOOR

\R42 /) sCALE: 310

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT

DATE: 12/1/2020
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
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DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
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12" DEEP, GROUT-FILLED

GALVANIZED SLEEVE
CONTROL JOINT

MORTAR-SET BLUESTONE PAVERS
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

1|_O||

-

1 N

2"4%”

105" x %" PTD TOP RAIL

1), " SQUARE METAL POST; PTD; SPACED EQUALLY

2|_4%u

A3

AN

11_0|l

4" CONCRETE SLAB

4" CRUSHED STONE

m PORCH STEP DETAIL

%; 1-0"

\R43 /) SCALE: 1 1/2'1-0"

53" +/- TY%

3"‘0"

1-_ou

X

PORCH B

&

2" BLUESTONE TREAD WITH
ROCK-FACED EDGE

FIELDSTONE RISER;
NOM 4" DEEP STONE

9-9 3/4"

PORCH A

&

T-10 174"

—— EXG COPPER FLASHING/COUNTER FLASHING AT STONE WALL TO REMAIN;
CAREFULLY BEND UP TO MAKE ROOF REPAIRS, THEN RETURN ORIGINAL
POSTITION/CONDITION. REPAIR TEARS OR HOLES IN COPPER

FIXTURE MOUNT
LIGHT FIXTURE

ELEC CONDUIT

SPRINKLER PIPE,
TIGHT TO PORCH
FRAMING/STONE WNALL

EXG BATTENS TO REMAIN;
REPLACE ROTTED BATTENS

ASSUME 20% REPLACEMENT

POST NOTCHED TO RECEIVE

EXG BEAM, SECURED

_J

NE PTD WD FASCIA

N
5"
\,
/"3 "\ TYPICAL DETALL AT PORCH ROOF
\R43 /) scaLE: 310
\,
MORTAR-SET BLUESTONE PAVERS 5
A
4" CONCRETE SLAB ) o
4" CRUSHED STONE
il 4
Y
\ I I
X X
e
TURNDOWN SLAB FOOTING
SEE STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRANINGS \ 5
/717 TYPICAL DETALL AT NEA PORCH
\R43 /) oCALE: 1 1/2'1-0" ® ®

1" CHAMFER ON ALL CORNERS

FOR PORCH ROOF
SCOPE, REFER TO R3.2

—— NEW 5"X5" NOOD POST WNITH
CHAMFERED EDGES

—— NEW METAL POST ANCHOR

—— 2" THICK, 12" NIDE BLUESTONE EDGE
PAVER WITH ROCK-FACED EDGE

FIELDSTONE AT EXPOSED
FACES OF PORCH

REGRADE AS REQUIRED

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

BASE INFO WINDOW EXTERTIOR TRIM INTERIOR TRIM
EXG / WALL M.O / OUTER WINDOW
# _
WD NEN DTL EXT / INT CASING DIM CONFIGURATION MTRL | GLAZING | FINISH SUB-STLL MTRL TYPE FINTISH MTRL TYPE FINISH |REMARKS
FLOOR 1 (DNTI SUB-SILL)
344 SHINGLE / \ ] CASING +
1 NEA 2i5 | nooD FrAMING | 365 X505 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD wooo | Zo5 T | PAINT NONE
344 SHINGLE / ; . CASING +
2 NEA 2i5 | NooD FRAMING | 265" X 503 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD wooo | oo o | PAINT NONE
3 NEAN SH STONE / PLASTER 39" X 51" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD NooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE FORMER DOOR: INFILLED POST 1988
4 NEW Li? STONE / STONE | 325" X 545" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
5 NEA Lif STONE / STONE | 325" X 545" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
142 EXG WOOD; SEE
6 NEW o STONE / STONE 26" X 495" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT BAINT NooD SMRKS PAINT NONE EXG WOOD FRAME TO REMAIN: NO BRICKMOLD TO BE ADDED
1 NENW Li? STONE / STONE 37" X 51" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
& DEMO STONE / STONE DEMO DEMO DEMO FOR ELEVATOR; ENLARGE / INFILL AS REQD
q DEMO SHINGLE / DEMO DEMO DEMO FOR ELEVATOR; ENLARGE / INFILL AS REQD
NOOD FRAMING '
344 | SHINGLE/WOOD ] ) CASING +
10 NEA . R AMING 365" X 50.5 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD Woop | Zol o | PAINT NONE INCLUDE CAP SHONN AS CONDITION 2
SHINGLE / .
11 DEMO NOOD FRAMING DEMO DEMO DEMO / INFILL AS REQ'D
344 | SHINGLE/WOOD ] ] CASING +
12 NEA oo R AMING 365" X 50.5 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN NOOD woop | ol o | PAINT NONE ADDED POST 1988
SHINGLE / .
13 DEMO NOOD FRAMING DEMO DEMO DEMO / INFILL AS REQD
344 CASING +
14 NENW iy STONE/STONE 365" X 495" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT | EXG CONCRETE | WOOD | 2O\ " | PAINT NONE SPLAYED INTERIOR JAMB
344 CASING +
15 NEA iy STONE/STONE 365" X 495" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT | EXG CONCRETE | WoOD | 2o " | PAINT NONE SPLAYED INTERIOR JAMB
FLOOR 2
344 SHINGLE / ] ] CASING +
21 NEAN 2i5 | NooD ERAMING | 263" X 615 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD woob | oo o | PAINT NONE
344 SHINGLE / ] ] CASING +
22 NEA 2i5 | NooD FRAMING | 263" X 615 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN NOOD woop | Zoo o | PAINT NONE
23 NEAN SH STONE / PLASTER 39" X 51" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE FORMER DOOR: INFILLED POST 1988
24 NEA Li? STONE / PLASTER | 365" X 61.5" 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 NooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
25 NEA L:f STONE / PLASTER | 365" X 61.5" 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
26 NEA ;Zf STONE / PLASTER | 365" X 61.5" 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 WooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
27 NEAN ;i? STONE / PLASTER | 365" X 61.5" 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 NooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
26 NEA Li? STONE / PLASTER | 355" X 525" 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NOTE 3 NooD NOTE 1 PAINT NONE
29 DEMO STONE / PLASTER DEMO DEMO DEMO FOR ELEVATOR; ENLARGE / INFILL AS REQD
30 DEMO SHINGLE / DEMO DEMO DEMO FOR ELEVATOR; ENLARGE / INFILL AS REQD
NOOD FRAMING '
31 DEMO SHINGLE / DEMO DEMO DEMO FOR ELEVATOR; ENLARGE / INFILL AS REQ'D
NOOD FRAMING ;
344 | SHINGLE/WOOD . . CASING +
32 NEA 2o R AMING 365" X 50.5 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD woob | Zoo o | PAINT NONE INCLUDE CAP SHOAN AS CONDITION 2
344 SHINGLE / ] ] CASING +
33 NEAN 245 | NoOD FRAMING | 265" X 505 6 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD Woop | Tol o | PAINT NONE INCLUDE CAP SHOWN AS CONDITION 2
344 SHINGLE / ] ] CASING +
34 NEA 245 | noop FraMING | 365" X 58 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD woop | oo T | PAINT NONE
344 SHINGLE / ] ] CASING +
35 NEA 2i5 | noop FraMING | 365 X 58 9 OVER 6 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD noob | Zo- o | PAINT NONE
344 CASING +
36 NEAN w41 |SHINGLE/STONE| 365" X 58" 6 OVER 6 WoOD INSUL PAINT | EXG CONCRETE | WooD | 2~ | PAINT NONE
FLOOR 3
SIM 1&2 " " 5EE "o, "
41 NEA o4 |STONE/PLASTER | 25X 37 4 OVER 2 NooD INSUL PAINT NEN WOOD WooD CMRKS PAINT NONE PROVIDE NEW 2-1/2" "STRUCTURAL" FRAME; NO BRICKMOLD
42 NEA FXD |STONE / PLASTER | 25" x 22" 4 LITE WOOD INSUL PAINT NEN NOOD NWooD Rjii 5 PAINT NONE PROVIDE NEW 2-1/2" "STRUCTURAL" FRAME; NO BRICKMOLD
] ] SEE LOWER SILL TO CREATE TALLER OPENING FOR LOUVER; REPLACE
43 DEMO LVR  |STONE / PLASTER 21" X 29 LOUVER WoOD NONE PAINT NEN WOOD WooD SMRKS PAINT NONE EXTSTING WOOD FRAME: 20° X 48' LOUWVER
BASEMENT
142 ) ] BRICK
51 NEA 24 STONE / STONE 35" X 23.5 6 LITE FBRGLS | INSUL |INTEGRAL | NEW CONCRETE |NEW AZEK | 0" |INTEGRAL| NONE
1 ¢2 BRICK
52 NEAW <4 STONE / STONE 35" X 235" LOUVER ALUM NONE  |INTEGRAL | NEWN CONCRETE |NEW AZEK | 07" |INTEGRAL| NONE NEW HEADER, REFER TO STRUCTURAL; 36" X 24" LOUVER
1 42 ] ] BRICK
53 NEW 24 STONE / STONE 35" X 235 6 LITE FBRGLS | INSUL |INTEGRAL | NEW CONCRETE |NEW AZEK | 0" |INTEGRAL| NONE

NINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES

1.

REMOVE EXG ALUMINUM CAPPING FROM WOOD FRAME/TRIM. PATCH NOOD. INSTALL WOOD BRICK-MOLD; SEE 5/R4.1

2. NOT USED

3. REMOVE EXG& ALUMINUM CAPPING FROM (ASSUMED WOOD) SUB-STLL. PATCH AND PAINT.

4. DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE DIMENSTIONS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE; EACH OPENING IS TO BE MEASURED IN FIELD PRIOR TO FABRICATION

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
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OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
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EXTERTOR DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME TRIM
DOOR NO. LOCATION ruzex INTERTOR EXTERTIOR ARDRARE
STZE (N x H) Ees MTRL. GLAZING | FINISH MTRL. FINTSH FIRE RATING THRESHOLD gl REMARKS
DOOR # 363 I;;o;ro NAME MTRL. TYPE | FINISH | MTRL. TYPE | FINISH
EXTERTOR

En A TEND PATIO REUSE LOOSE, SALVAGED 15-LITE DOOR, PATCH OLD HARDWARE CUTS

D1 1816 SOUTH - SECTION C 36" X 80" 175" EXG WOOD | NOTE 1 PAINT | NEN WOOD |  PAINT NONE noop | TYPET | PAINT NONE TN, #1 AND REPATR MORTISE ¢ TENON JOINTS: TRIM BOTTOM RAIL TO FIT NEW

OPENING
D2 12 ¢ 21 SOUTH - SECTION B 36" X 84" 175" EXG WOOD |  NOTE 1 PAINT | EXG WOOD |  PAINT NONE WEOXOGD EXG PAINT NONE EX& gi?gﬁETE’ #2 RESTORE TO 600D WORKING ORDER
o ] EXG EXG CONCRETE:

D3 12 ¢ 22 SOUTH - SECTION B 36" X 4 175 EXG NOOD | NOTE 1 PAINT | EXG WOOD | PAINT NONE o EXG PAINT NONE e #2 RESTORE TO 6OOD WORKING ORDER

NEA | SIM 586 REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXG DOOR FRAME; NEW EXTERTOR HEAD/JAMB
- n R n - n # ’

D4 13 ¢ 24 SOUTH - SECTION A 37" x 115 2-1/4 EXG WOOD |  NONE PAINT | EXG WOOD | PAINT NONE neon - PAINT NONE EXTEND PORCH 3 EXTENSIONS & TRIM: RESTORE 10 GOOD NARKING ORDER

NEW 546 REMOVE PLYNOOD FRAME § COVER: CLEAN OPENING: MATCH TYPE D4
- n n - n # ‘ ‘

D5 6 § 24 NORTH - SECTION A 32" x 71 2-1/4 NEW NOOD NONE PAINT | NEN WOOD |  PAINT NONE Neon P PAINT NONE NEN STONE 4 oo FRAME. D TRV

D6 6 NORTH - SECTION B REMOVE EXG DOOR FOR ELEVATOR: ENLARGE / INFILL AS PER ARCH

D7 q WEST - SECTION C REMOVE EXG DOOR: INFILL AND COVER W/ STDING AS PER ARCH

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:

1. REGLAZE WITH SINGLE PANE, TEMPERED GLASS

2. ALL EXTISTING NOOD TO BE REPAINTED

3. DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO SHOP DRANWING SUBMISSION

OUTLINE SPECIFICATION

1. FIELDSTONE
a. MATERTIAL: FIELDSTONE TO MATCH EXISTING
i. BASIS OF DESIGN: DELAWARE QUARRIES "DELAWARE VALLEY BLEND
FIELDSTONE"
b. DIMENSIONS:
i. FACE: VARIABLE DIMENSIONS CONSISTENT WNITH EXISTING BUILDING;
1. HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION; NO VERTICAL STONES
2. SMALLEST DIMENSION 4"
3. LARGEST DIMENSION 36"
ii. THICKNESS: NOMINAL 4" THICK
c. LAYOUT PATTERN: TO MATCH EXISTING; BASIS OF DESTIGN: RANDOM ASHLAR
d. SETTING MORTAR: FULL BED MORTAR SET ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION
e. POINT NITH MORTAR AT 1:1:6 CEMENT:LIME:AGGREGATE RATION WITH FLUSH JOINT
AND WNIRE BRUSHED FINISH; MATCH EXTSTING IN COLOR AND TEXTURE
2. BLUESTONE PAVERS
a. MATERTIAL: PENNSYLVANIA / NEN YORK BLUESTONE
i. BASTIS OF DESIGN: ENDLESS MOUNTAIN STONE COMPANY
b. COLOR: VARIEGATED BLEND OF BLUE, BROAN, AND PURPLE
¢. FINISH:
i. TOP SURFACE: THERMAL
ii. EXPOSED EDGES: ROCK-FACED
d. DIMENSIONS
i. BORDER AND TREADS: 2" THICK, 12" WIDE, VARIABLE LENGTHS 24" TO 48"
ii. FIELD: 1-1/2" THICK, VARTIABLE NIDTH AND LENGTH RANGING FROM 18" TO
49", SET IN RANDOM ASHLAR PATTERN
e. SETTING MORTAR: DRY-PACK MORTAR OF 1 PART GRAY CEMENT AND 3 PARTS
SAND
f.  PAVER JOINTS: POLYMERIC SAND; COLOR SLATE GRAY. BASIS OF DESIGN:
"GATOR MAXX" BY ALLTANCE
g. INSTALL WNITH UNIT-TO-UNIT OFFSET OF 1/32" OR LESS.
3. METAL RATILING
a. MATERTIAL: STEEL
b. FINISH: PONDER COATED
¢. INSTALLATION: PROVIDE ATTACHMENT COMPONENTS MADE OF SAME MATERIAL AS
RAILING; WHERE EXPOSED FASTENERS ARE UNAVOIDABLE, PROVIDE FLUSH
COUNTERSUNK FASTENERS.
4. CARPENTRY
a. EXTERIOR NOOD: SPANISH CEDAR, MAHOGANY, OR OTHER EXTERIOR-GRADE
WOOD APPROVED BY ARCHITECT
b. NWOOD LOUVER: PRIMED NESTERN RED CEDAR ANITH SMOOTH FINISH
i. SIZE: 20" X 48" RO (ESTIMATED; VERIFY)
ii. TRIM: NONE; INSTALL NINDOW BRICKMOLD TO COVER JOINT BETWEEN
LOUVER AND FRAME
iii. INCLUDE INSECT SCREEN
iv. RECESSED INSTALLATION
V. COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH HVAC SYSTEM
vi. BASIS OF DESIGN: KIMBALL DESIGNS
¢. ALUMINUM LOUVER:
i. BASTIS OF DESIGN: GREENHECK ESD-435
ii. 36" X 24" RO (ESTIMATED, VERIFY)
d. PORCH POST BASE PLATE: "EVOLUTION" POST BASE #TSPAS5 BY TITAN BUILDING
PRODUCTS (172" PLATE NITH THREADED STEEL TUBE TO SECURE POST TO PATIO)
5. CEDAR ROOF SHAKES
a. WESTERN RED CEDAR, NUMBER 1 GRADE ("BLUE LABEL"); RéR RESQUARED AND
REBUTTED

b. FINISH: CERTI-SAAN TAPERSAAN SHAKES

¢. DIMENSIONS: 18" LENGTH, VARIABLE NIDTH; THICKNESS 3/8"
d. EXPOSURE: 5"

e. CUT: SQUARE

f.

FASTENERS: TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED
(ELECTROPLATED NOT ACCEPTABLE)
g. UNDERLAYMENT FOR ROOF
i. AT OPEN PORCH ROOF: NONE
ii. AT ENCLOSED ROOF (NORTH, SINGLE STORY):
1. ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT: GRACE ICE AND NATER SHIELD APPLIED
TO SHEATHING AT EAVE
2. VENTILATED UNDERLAYMENT: OBDYKE CEDAR BREATHER
3. INTERLAYMENT: NO. 30 ASTM D226 TYPE ITI FELT INSTALLED
BETWEEN SHAKES
h. INSTALLATION: FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FROM CEDAR SHAKE AND
SHINGLE BUREAU FOR LON-SLOPE ROOF
i. PRESERVATIVE TO BE APPLIED TO ROOF SHEATHING AT ENCLOSED ROOF:
WOLMAN E COPPER AZOLE OUTDOOR WOOD PRESERVATIVE
i. PROVIDE COMPLETE 5-YEAR WARRANTY, INCLUDING MATERTALS AND LABOR
J.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR COPPER FLASHING AND WOOD SIDING
6. NOOD NINDOWS
a. BASIS OF DESIGN: LEPAGE NINDOWS
i. SINGLE HUNG: XL HUNG AITH CONCEALED BALANCE SYSTEM AND
WEATHERSTRIPPING; EXPOSED COMPRESSION JAMB LINERS ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE
ii. ANANING: PUSH-OUT ANNING
b. MATERTIALS: RED GRANDIS OR UTILE MAHOGANY, PRIMED INTERTIOR AND
EXTERIOR
¢. FRAME DEPTH: 5-9/16"; NO JAMB EXTENSIONS OR INTERIOR STOOL
d. SASH THICKNESS: 1-3/4"
e. GLAZING: %" INSULATED CLEAR GLASS, ARGON FILLED AND WITH BLACK SPACER
BAR
f. SIMULATED DIVIDED LITES (SDL): 5/8" WIDE WITH PUTTY PROFILE AT EXTERIOR
AND COLONTIAL PROFILE AT INTERIOR
g. BRICKMOLD: D5-065

K.

SUB-SILL: HISTORICAL SILL GB-058 (1-3/4" X 3")
NO SCREEN
HARDWARE: UNLAQUERED BRASS
i. SINGLE HUNG: TNO SASH LOCKS PER SASH; NO SASH LIFT
ii. ANANING: ONE TRADITIONAL HANDLE PER SASH
PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD NARRANTY, SUPPLEMENTED BY A COMPLETE
2-YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL ELEMENTS

7. STILE AND RAIL DOOR

a.
b.
c.
d.

BASTS OF DESTIGN: HISTORIC DOORS

CUSTOM PROFILE AND CONFIGURATION TO MATCH EXISTING

PAINTED MAHOGANY, OR OTHER APPROVED EXTERIOR WOOD

PROVIDE COMPLETE 2-YEAR NARRANTY FROM MANUFACTURER ON ALL ELEMENTS

8. DOOR HARDWARE

a.

b.

C.

d.

€.

GENERAL
i. ALL HARDWARE FINISH TO BE OIL RUBBED BRONZE (BHMA 613) OR
EQUIVALENT
1. ROCKY MOUNTAIN FINISH: WHITE BRONZE DARK
2. THRESHOLDS TO BE DARK BRONZE FINISH
iil. CONFIRM COMPATIBILITY OF LOCKSET ELEMENTS WITH VENDORS PRIOR
TO ORDER
iii. COORDINATE KEYING WNITH OANER
HARDWARE SET #1 (SECTION C - MAIN ENTRY; 15 LITE DOOR)
i. HINGES: (3) IVES 4" X 4" 5-KNUCLE BALL-BEARING HINGE; BRASS SUBSTRATE
ii. LOCKSET
1. MORTISE LOCKSET: ACCURATE ENTRANCE LOCK #5842 NITH
BACKSET FOR 4-1/4" STILE; 4-7/8" STRIKE
2. LEVERS: ROCKY MOUNTAIN "BATON" L1549
3. ESCHUTCHEONS:
a. ROCKY MOUNTAIN "RECTANGULAR" 2-1/2" X 10" #¥E408
b. KEYED THUMB TURN AND LOCK COVER
iii. CLOSER: LCN 1460; PULL SIDE; DARK BRONZE 695 FINISH
iv. METAL THRESHOLD: ZERO 544D
v. DOOR SWEEP: ZERO 254 UNDERMOUNT
vi. GASKETING: 9188 NHITE
vii. DOOR STOP
HARDWARE SET #2 (SECTION B - EXISTING 15 LITE DOOR)
i. HINGES: EXISTING TO REMAIN; CLEAN AND LUBRICATE
iil. MORTISE LOCKSET: ACCURATE LOCK ¢ HARDWARE TO FIT EXISTING
iii. LOCKSET: ROCKY MOUNTAIN SECTIONAL ENTRY SET
1. FUNCTION: ENTRY DEAD BOLT / SPRING LATCH
a. DEAD BOLT: DB506
2. LEVERS: ROCKY MOUNTAIN "BATON" #L159
3. KEYED THUMB TURN AND LOCK COVER
4. ESCHUTCHEONS: #E417 2-1/2" ROUND SIDES
iv. DEADBOLT: EMTEK DOUBLE CYLINDER; LON PROFILE
V. METAL THRESHOLD: ZERO 544D
vi. DOOR SWEEP: ZERO 254 UNDERMOUNT
vii. GASKETING: 51868 WHITE
HARDWARE SET #3 (SECTION A - EXISTING PANELED NOOD DOOR)
i. HINGES: EXISTING TO REMAIN; CLEAN AND LUBRICATE
ii. LOCKSET:
1. VERTICAL RIM LOCK: 4" x 6" VERTICAL; NON-LOCKING; BALL AND
BALL X495-071
2. LEVERS: ROCKY MOUNTAIN "BATON" #L.159
a. CUSTOM SPINDLE TO FIT RIM LOCK
3. DEADBOLT: ROCKY MOUNTAIN DB508&
iii. DOOR SWEEP: ZERO 254 UNDERMOUNT
iv. GASKETING: 51868 AHITE
V. EXISTING WOOD THRESHOLD TO REMAIN; REFINISH
HARDWARE SET #4 (SECTION A - NEWN PANELED WOOD DOOR)
i. HINGES: (3) 6" X 4-1/2" OLIVE KNUCKLE HINGES
ii. LOCKSET:
1. VERTICAL RIM LOCK: 4" x 6" VERTICAL; NON-LOCKING; BALL AND
BALL X495-071
2. LEVERS: ROCKY MOUNTAIN "BATON" #1159
a. CUSTOM SPINDLE TO FIT RIM LOCK
3. DEADBOLT: ROCKY MOUNTAIN DB50&
iii. DOOR SWEEP: ZERO 254 UNDERMOUNT
iv. GASKETING: 51868 AHITE
v. NEW NOOD THRESHOLD TO MATCH DOOR D4

9. GENERAL NOTES

a.

b.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SPECTIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL MATERTIALS AND
INFORMATION NOT FOUND HERE.
SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCTS LISTED ABOVE ARE PROVIDED AS A
BASIS OF DESIGN. BIDDERS MAY SUBMIT DURING BIDDING VIA RFI EQUIVALENT
PRODUCTS FOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT. SUBMISSION MUST INCLUDE PERTINENT
INFORMATION TO DETERMINE EQUIVALENCY; SUBMISSIONS MADE WITHOUT THIS
INFORMATION WILL BE REJECTED.
PROVIDE PRODUCT DATA SHEETS FOR EACH SPECIFIED PRODUCT.
PROVIDE SHOP DRANWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

i. BLUESTONE PAVING

ii. WINDOWS AND TRIM

iii. DOORS AND TRIM

iv. PORCH POST
PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

i. ON-SITE MOCK-UP OF FIELDSTONE AND BLUESTONE PAVERS / BORDER TO

SHOW TEXTURES, FINISHES, AND FULL RANGE OF COLORS

ii. ON-SITE MOCK-UPS PAINTED IN FINAL LOCATIONS IN SELECTED COLORS

iii. ROOF SHAKE
ALL INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE PERFORMED FOLLOWING MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS

EXG DOOR TO BE SALVAGED FOR D1

EXG D4 DOOR - INTERIOR (LEFT) AND EXTERIOR (RIGHT)

ISSUED FOR BID/PERMIT
DATE: 12/1/2020
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY
OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND
OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THEREFROM.
PROJECT BUCPD20007
DATE 12/1/2020
DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY MLH
APPROVED BY JHC
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